
  

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT (“DHP”) 
COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER  

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT (“CIC”) NOS. 13 & 14 
141 Union Boulevard, Suite 150 

Lakewood, Colorado 80228-1898 
Tel: (303) 987-0835 
Fax: (303) 987-2032 

 
NOTICE OF A REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA 

 
Board of Directors Office Term/Expires 
Andrew Klein President 2023/May 2023 
Kevin Smith Treasurer 2023/May 2023 
Otis Moore, III Assistant Secretary 2022/May 2022 
Theodore Laudick Assistant Secretary 2022/May 2022 
VACANT  2022/May 2022 
Ann Finn Secretary 
  
DATE:  March 28, 2022 
 
TIME:  1:00 p.m. 
 
PLACE: VIA Conference Call 
 

TO ATTEND THIS MEETING DIAL THE PHONE NUMBER BELOW, 
AND ENTER THE INDICATED MEETING ID NUMBER AND PASSCODE 
WHEN PROMPTED:  

 
Teleconference information:   
Phone Number: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 434 948 0582  
Passcode: 355867 

 
I. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 

A. Present Disclosures of Potential Conflicts of Interest. 
  

 
B. Approve Agenda; confirm location of meeting and posting of meeting notices. 

  
 

C. Designate 24-hour posting location (DHP, CIC No. 13). 
  
 

D. Review and approve Minutes of the October 25, 2021 Special Meeting (DHP, CIC 
No. 13 (enclosures). 
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E. Review and approve Minutes of the February 7, 2022 Special Meeting (CIC 
No. 14) (enclosure). 
  

 
II. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

A. Members of the public may express their views to the Board on matters that affect 
the District. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. 
  

 
III. FINANCIAL MATTERS 
 

A. Review and ratify approval of the payment of claims for the period beginning 
November 21, 2021 through March 22, 2022, in the amount of $441,161.05 (DHP) 
(enclosure). 
  
 
1.  Discuss authorizing Bill.com to process invoices. 

___________________________________________________________ 
 

B. Review and accept Unaudited Financial Statements, dated December 31, 2021 and 
Cash Position Schedule, dated December 31, 2021, updated as of March 23, 2022 
(DHP, CIC No. 13, CIC No. 14) (enclosures). 
  

 
C. Review and consider approval of Application for Exemption from Audit for 2021 

(CIC No. 13) (to be distributed).  
  
 

IV. CAPITAL MATTERS 
 

A. Review and consider approval of Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs 
Associated with Public Improvements Report No. 12, dated March 21, 2022, 
prepared by Schedio Group LLC, for the amount of $453,585.66 (enclosure) (DHP, 
CIC No. 13, CIC No. 14). 
  

 
B. Consider acceptance of verified public improvement costs and allocation of same 

among Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District, Colorado International 
Center Metropolitan District No. 13, and Colorado International Center 
Metropolitan District No. 14, pursuant to Report No. 12 (DHP, CIC No. 13, CIC 
No. 14). 
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C. Consider approval, ratification or acknowledgment (as appropriate) of 

reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC (“ACM”) under the Capital Funding 
and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point – Westside) between Denver 
High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant to Report No. 12 
(DHP, CIC No. 13, CIC No. 14). 
  

 
D. Consider adoption, approval, ratification or acknowledgment (as appropriate) of 

requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement costs, and any and 
all resolution(s) relating to such requisition(s), pursuant to Report No. 12 (DHP, 
CIC No. 13, CIC No. 14). 

  
 

E. Consider ratifying approval of Requisition No. 56 under the CIC MD No. 14 Series 
2018 Bonds, in the total amount of $44,548.75 (DHP, CIC No. 13, CIC No. 14).  
  
 

F. Discuss status of the Denver High Point Filing 1, Infrastructure Project and 
authorize final payment to Hudick Excavating Inc. 
  

 
V. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 
 

A. Review and consider ratifying approval of Service Agreement for Denver High 
Point at DIA Snow Removal between Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan 
District and All Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. (DHP) (enclosure). 

   
 

B. Review and consider ratifying approval of Service Agreement for Denver High 
Point at DIA Landscape Maintenance between Denver High Point at DIA 
Metropolitan District and All Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. (DHP) 
(enclosure). 

   
 
VI. LEGAL MATTERS 
 

A. Discuss status of May 3, 2022 Regular Directors’ Election. 
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B. Review and consider adoption of Resolution No. 2022-03-____, Resolution of the 
Board of Directors of Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14 
Regarding Continuing Disclosure Policies and Procedures (CIC No. 14) 
(enclosure). 
  

 
VII. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

A.   
 
VIII. ADJOURNMENT THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR 

APRIL 25, 2022. 
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  MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
HELD 

OCTOBER 25, 2021 
 
A special meeting of the Board of Directors (referred to hereafter as the "Board") of 
the Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District (referred to hereafter as the 
“District”) was convened on Monday, the 25th day of October, 2021, at 1:00 p.m. 
The meeting was open to the public.  
 
Due to concerns regarding the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) and the 
benefits to the control of the spread of the virus by limiting in-person contact, 
the meeting was held by conference call without any individuals (neither 
District representatives nor the general public) attending in person. 
_________ 
 

ATTENDANCE  Directors In Attendance Were: 
Andrew Klein 
Kevin Smith 
Otis Moore, III 
Theodore Laudick 
 
Also In Attendance Were: 
Ann E. Finn; Special District Management Services, Inc. 
 
Jon Hoistad Esq.; McGeady Becher P.C. 
 
Zachary Leavitt; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP  
__________ 
 

DISCLOSURE OF 
POTENTIAL 
CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

 Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest:  The Board noted it was in receipt of 
disclosures of potential conflicts of interest statements for each of the Directors and 
that the statements had been filed with the Secretary of State at least seventy-two 
hours in advance of the meeting. Attorney Hoistad requested that the Directors 
review the agenda for the meeting and advise the Board of any new conflicts of 
interest which had not been previously disclosed.  No further disclosures were made 
by Directors present at the meeting. 
__________ 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
MATTERS 
 
 

 

 Agenda: Ms. Finn distributed for the Board's review and approval a proposed 
agenda for the District's Special Meeting. 
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Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the agenda was approved, as 
presented. 
 
Meeting Location and Manner / Posting of Meeting Notices:  The Board entered 
into a discussion regarding the requirements of Section 32-1-903(1), C.R.S., 
concerning the location of the District’s board meeting.  The Board determined that, 
due to concerns regarding the spread of the coronavirus (COVID-19) and the 
benefits to the control of the spread of the virus by limiting in-person contact, the 
meeting would be held by telephonic means without any individuals (neither 
District Representatives nor the General Public) attending in person.  Ms. Finn 
reported that notice was duly posted and that no objections to the telephonic manner 
of the meeting or any requests that the telephonic manner of the meeting be changed 
by taxpaying electors within the District boundaries have been received. 
 
Minutes: The Board reviewed the Minutes of the August 30, 2021 Special 
Meeting. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the 
Minutes of the August 30, 2021 Special Meeting. 
 
Resolution No. 2021-10-01; Resolution Establishing Regular Meeting Dates, 
Time and Location, and Designating Location for Posting of 24-Hour 
Notices: Ms. Finn discussed with the Board Resolution No. 2021-10-01; 
Resolution Establishing Regular Meeting Dates, Time and Location, and 
Designating Location for Posting of 24-Hour Notices. 
 
The Board determined to meet on the 4th Monday of each month at 1:00 p.m. via 
conference call.  
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution 
No. 2021-10-01; Establishing Regular Meeting Dates, Time and Location, and 
Designating Location for Posting of 24–Hour Notices. 
 
§32-1-809, C.R.S., Reporting Requirements, Mode of Eligible Elector 
Notification for 2022:  The Board discussed §32-1-809, C.R.S., reporting 
requirements and mode of eligible elector notification for 2022. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board determined to post  
the required transparency notice information on the Special District Association’s 
website. 
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Status of District Website: 
 
Website Creation and Maintenance Services: The Board discussed engagement of 
Archipelago Web Inc. or other provider for website creation and maintenance 
services. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the 
engagement of Archipelago Web Inc. for website creation and maintenance services 
and authorized any necessary actions in connection therewith. 
 
Termination of Eligible Governmental Entity Agreement with Colorado State 
Internet Portal Authority: The Board discussed authorizing the termination of the 
Eligible Governmental Entity Agreement with the Colorado State Internet Portal 
Authority and all associated documents for website services. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the 
termination of the Eligible Governmental Entity Agreement with the Colorado State 
Internet Portal Authority and all associated documents for website services. 
__________ 
 

PUBLIC 
COMMENTS 

 There were no public comments. 
__________ 
 

FINANCIAL 
MATTERS 
 
 

 Master Service Agreement for Accounting Services between the District and 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP: The Board reviewed the Master Service Agreement for 
Accounting Services between the District and CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the 
Master Service Agreement for Accounting Services between the District and 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. 
 
Claims: Mr. Leavitt reviewed with the Board the payment of claims for the period 
beginning August 1, 2021 through October 21, 2021, in the amount of 
$1,027,174.91. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board ratified approved 
the payment of claims, as presented. 
 
Financial Statements/Schedule of Cash Position: Mr. Leavitt reviewed with the 
Board the cash position statement for the period ending September 30, 2021, 
updated as of October 21, 2021. 
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Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
accepted the cash position statement for the period ending September 30, 2021, 
updated as of October 21, 2021, as presented. 
 
2021 Audit:  The Board discussed the engagement of Schilling & Company, Inc. 
for preparation of the 2021 Audit, for an amount not to exceed $4,500.00. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
approved the engagement of Schilling & Company, Inc. for preparation of the 2021 
Audit, for an amount not to exceed $4,500.00. 
 
2021 Budget Amendment Hearing:  The President opened the public hearing to 
consider the Resolution to Amend the 2021 Budget and discuss related issues. 
 
It was noted that publication of Notice stating that the Board would consider 
adoption of a Resolution to Amend the 2021 Budget and the date, time and place of 
the public hearing was made in a newspaper having general circulation within the 
District.  No written objections were received prior to this public hearing.  No 
public comments were received, and the public hearing was closed. 
 
Following review and discussion, Director Smith moved to adopt the Resolution to 
Amend 2021 Budget, Director Klein seconded the motion and, upon vote, 
unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution No. 2021-10-02 to Amend the 
2021 Budget.  A copy of the adopted Resolution is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by this reference. 
 
2022 Budget Hearing: The President opened the public hearing to consider the 
proposed 2022 Budget and discuss related issues. 
 
It was noted that publication of a Notice stating that the Board would consider 
adoption of the 2022 Budget and the date, time and place of the public hearing was 
made in a newspaper having general circulation within the District. No written 
objections were received prior to or at this public hearing. No public comments 
were received, and the public hearing was closed. 
 
Mr. Leavitt reviewed the estimated year-end 2021 revenues and expenditures and 
the proposed 2022 estimated revenues and expenditures.   
 
Following discussion, the Board considered the adoption of Resolution No. 2021-
10-03 to Adopt the 2022 Budget and Appropriate Sums of Money, and Resolution 
No. 2021-10-04 to Set Mill Levies (for the General Fund at 0.000 mills, the Debt 
Service Fund at 0.000 mills, and for Contractual Obligations - Regional at 15.000 
mills, for a total mill levy of 15.000 mills). Upon motion duly made by Director 
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Smith, seconded by Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the 
Resolutions were adopted, as discussed, and execution of the Certification of 
Budget and Certification of Mill Levies was authorized, subject to receipt of final 
Certification of Assessed Valuation from the City and County of Denver on or 
before December 10, 2021. Ms. Finn was authorized to transmit the Certification of 
Mill Levies to the City and County of Denver not later than December 15, 2021. 
Ms. Finn was also authorized to transmit the Certification of Budget to the 
Division of Local Government not later than January 30, 2022.  Copies of the 
adopted Resolutions are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
DLG-70 Mill Levy Certification Form:  The Board considered authorizing the 
District Accountant to prepare and sign the DLG-70 Mill Levy Certification form 
for certification to the Board of County Commissioners and other interested parties. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the 
District Accountant to prepare and sign the DLG-70 Mill Levy Certification form 
for certification to the Board of County Commissioners and other interested parties. 
 
2023 Budget Preparation:  The Board discussed the preparation of the 2023 
Budget. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board appointed the 
District Accountant to prepare the 2023 Budget.   
__________ 
 

CAPITAL 
MATTERS 

 High Point Filing No. 2 Dunkirk St/Roundabout Improvements: Mr. Laudick 
reported to the Board that the High Point Filing No. 2 Dunkirk St/Roundabout 
Improvements are 100% completed. 
 
Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public 
Improvements Report prepared by Schedio Group LLC: The Board reviewed 
the Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public 
Improvements Report No. 11, dated October 21, 2021, prepared by Schedio Group 
LLC, for the amount of $191,099.01. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
approved the Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public  
 
Improvements Report No. 11, dated October 21, 2021, prepared by Schedio Group 
LLC, for the amount of $191,099.01. 
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Acceptance of Verified public improvement costs and allocation of same among 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District, Colorado International 
Center Metropolitan District No. 13, and Colorado International Center 
Metropolitan District No. 14, pursuant to Report No. 11:  The Board discussed 
verified public improvement costs and allocation of Denver High Point at DIA 
Metropolitan District, pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
approved the verified public improvement costs and allocation of Denver High 
Point at DIA Metropolitan District, pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC (“ACM”) under the Capital 
Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point – Westside) 
between Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant 
to Report No. 11: The Board considered approval, ratification or acknowledgement 
(as appropriate) of reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC (“AMC”) under 
Capital Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point- Westside)  
between Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant to 
Report No. 11. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
ratified reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC under Capital Funding and 
Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point- Westside) between Denver High 
Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement costs, and 
any and all resolution(s) relating to such requisition(s), pursuant to Report 
No. 11:  The Board considered adoption, approval, ratification or acknowledgement 
(as appropriate) of requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement 
costs, and any and all resolution(s) relating to suck requisition(s), pursuant to Report 
No. 11. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
adopted requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement costs, and 
any and all resolution(s) relating to suck requisition(s), pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Requisition No. 55 under the CIC MD No. 14 Series 2018 Bonds: Following 
review, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by Director Laudick  
and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board ratified approval of Requisition No. 
55, in the amount of $437,857.72 under the CIC MD No. 14 Series 2018 Bonds. 
__________ 
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OPERATIONS AND 
MAINTENANCE 

 2022 Operation and Maintenance Services: The Board discussed 2022 operation 
and maintenance services, preparation and execution of necessary Service 
Agreements or Change Orders. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Laudick, 
seconded by Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
authorized the preparation of Service Agreements between the District and All 
Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. for snow removal and landscape maintenance 
services, in the forms used in prior years. 
__________ 
 

LEGAL MATTERS  Resolution No. 2021-10-05, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International 
Center Metropolitan District No. 13 Regarding the Imposition of Regional 
Development Fees: The Board reviewed Resolution No. 2021-10-05, Joint 
Resolution of the Boards of Directors of Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan 
District and Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 13 Regarding 
the Imposition of Regional Development Fees, to be recorded in the real property 
records of the City and County of Denver and effective January 1, 2022. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Laudick, 
seconded by Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
adopted Resolution No. 2021-10-03, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International Center 
Metropolitan District No. 13 Regarding the Imposition of Regional Development 
Fees, to be recorded in the real property records of the City and County of Denver 
and effective January 1, 2022. 
 
Resolution No. 2021-10-06, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International 
Center Metropolitan District No. 14 Regarding the Imposition of Regional 
Development Fees: The Board reviewed and considered adoption of Resolution No. 
2021-10-06, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of Denver High Point at 
DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International Center Metropolitan District 
No. 14 Regarding the Imposition of Regional Development Fees, to be recorded in 
the real property records of the City and County of Denver and effective January 1, 
2022. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Laudick, 
seconded by Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
adopted Resolution No. 2021-10-06, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International Center 
Metropolitan District No. 14 Regarding the Imposition of Regional Development 
Fees, to be recorded in the real property records of the City and County of Denver 
and effective January 1, 2022. 
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Resolution to Call the May 3, 2022 Regular Election:  The Board discussed new 
legislative requirements and related expenses for same of upcoming election and 
Resolution No. 2021-10-07 to Call the May 3, 2022 Election. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution 
No. 2021-10-07 to Call the May 3, 2022 Election and appointed Ann Finn as the 
Designated Election Official and authorized her to perform all tasks required for the 
May 3, 2022 Regular Election of the Board of Directors for the conduct of a polling 
place/mail ballot election.  A copy of the adopted Resolution is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 
__________ 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 Annual Meeting pursuant to the District’s Service Plan: The annual meeting 
pursuant to the District’s Service Plan was conducted. Ms. Finn noted no response 
from property owners resulted from the notice of meeting published September 24, 
2021.  No property owners were in attendance. 
_________ 
 

ADJOURNMENT  There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon motion 
duly made, seconded and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the meeting was 
adjourned. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

By:     
  Secretary for the Meeting 
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  MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 13 

OCTOBER 25, 2021 
 
A special meeting of the Board of Directors (referred to hereafter as the "Board") of 
the Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 13 (referred to hereafter 
as the “District”) was convened on Monday, the 25th day of October, 2021, at 1:00 
p.m. The meeting was open to the public. 
 
Due to concerns regarding the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) and the 
benefits to the control of the spread of the virus by limiting in-person contact, 
the meeting was held by conference call without any individuals (neither 
District representatives nor the general public) attending in person. 
_________ 
 

ATTENDANCE  Directors In Attendance Were: 
Andrew Klein 
Kevin Smith 
Otis Moore, III 
Theodore Laudick 
 
Also In Attendance Were: 
Ann E. Finn; Special District Management Services, Inc. 
 
Jon Hoistad Esq.; McGeady Becher P.C. 
 
Zachary Leavitt; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP  
__________ 
 

DISCLOSURE OF 
POTENTIAL 
CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

 Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest:  The Board noted it was in receipt of 
disclosures of potential conflicts of interest statements for each of the Directors and 
that the statements had been filed with the Secretary of State at least seventy-two 
hours in advance of the meeting. Attorney Hoistad requested that the Directors 
review the agenda for the meeting and advise the Board of any new conflicts of 
interest which had not been previously disclosed.  No further disclosures were made 
by Directors present at the meeting. 
__________ 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
MATTERS 
 
 
 

 Agenda: Ms. Finn distributed for the Board's review and approval a proposed 
agenda for the District's Special Meeting. 
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Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the agenda was approved, as 
presented. 
 
Meeting Location and Manner / Posting of Meeting Notices:  The Board entered 
into a discussion regarding the requirements of Section 32-1-903(1), C.R.S., 
concerning the location of the District’s board meeting.  The Board determined that, 
due to concerns regarding the spread of the coronavirus (COVID-19) and the 
benefits to the control of the spread of the virus by limiting in-person contact, the 
meeting would be held by telephonic means without any individuals (neither 
District Representatives nor the General Public) attending in person.  Ms. Finn 
reported that notice was duly posted and that no objections to the telephonic manner 
of the meeting or any requests that the telephonic manner of the meeting be changed 
by taxpaying electors within the District boundaries have been received. 
 
Minutes: The Board reviewed the Minutes of the August 30, 2021 Special 
Meeting. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the 
Minutes of the August 30, 2021 Special Meeting. 
 
Resolution No. 2021-10-01; Resolution Establishing Regular Meeting Dates, 
Time and Location, and Designating Location for Posting of 24-Hour 
Notices: Ms. Finn discussed with the Board Resolution No. 2021-10-01; 
Resolution Establishing Regular Meeting Dates, Time and Location, and 
Designating Location for Posting of 24-Hour Notices. 
 
The Board determined to meet on the 4th Monday of each month at 1:00 p.m. via 
conference call.  
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution 
No. 2021-10-01; Establishing Regular Meeting Dates, Time and Location, and 
Designating Location for Posting of 24–Hour Notices. 
 
§32-1-809, C.R.S., Reporting Requirements, Mode of Eligible Elector 
Notification for 2022:  The Board discussed §32-1-809, C.R.S., reporting 
requirements and mode of eligible elector notification for 2022. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board determined to post  
the required transparency notice information on the Special District Association’s 
website. 
 



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

 

Page 3 CICMD13 10.25.21 

Status of District Website: 
 
Website Creation and Maintenance Services: The Board discussed engagement of 
Archipelago Web Inc. or other provider for website creation and maintenance 
services. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the 
engagement of Archipelago Web Inc. for website creation and maintenance services 
and authorized any necessary actions in connection therewith. 
 
Termination of Eligible Governmental Entity Agreement with Colorado State 
Internet Portal Authority: The Board discussed authorizing the termination of the 
Eligible Governmental Entity Agreement with the Colorado State Internet Portal 
Authority and all associated documents for website services. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the 
termination of the Eligible Governmental Entity Agreement with the Colorado State 
Internet Portal Authority and all associated documents for website services. 
__________ 
 

PUBLIC 
COMMENTS 

 There were no public comments. 
__________ 
 

FINANCIAL 
MATTERS 
 

 Master Service Agreement for Accounting Services between the District and 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP: The Board reviewed the Master Service Agreement for 
Accounting Services between the District and CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the 
Master Service Agreement for Accounting Services between the District and 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. 
 
Financial Statements/Schedule of Cash Position: Mr. Leavitt reviewed with the 
Board the cash position statement for the period ending September 30, 2021, 
updated as of October 21, 2021. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
accepted the cash position statement for the period ending September 30, 2021, 
updated as of October 21, 2021, as presented. 
 
2021 Application for Exemption from Audit:  The Board discussed the 
requirements for an audit. 
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Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board appointed the 
District Accountant to prepare the Application for Exemption from Audit for 2021. 
 
2021 Budget Amendment Hearing: The President opened the public hearing to 
consider a Resolution to Amend the 2021 Budget and discuss related issues. 
 
It was noted that publication of a Notice stating that the Board would consider 
adoption of a Resolution to Amend the 2021 Budget and the date, time and place of 
the public hearing was made in a newspaper having general circulation within the 
District. No written objections were received prior to or at this public hearing. No 
public comments were received, and the President closed the public hearing. 
 
The Board determined that an amendment to the 2021 Budget was not necessary 
 
2022 Budget Hearing: The President opened the public hearing to consider the 
proposed 2022 Budget and discuss related issues. 
 
It was noted that publication of a Notice stating that the Board would consider 
adoption of the 2022 Budget and the date, time and place of the public hearing was 
made in a newspaper having general circulation within the District. No written 
objections were received prior to or at this public hearing. No public comments 
were received, and the President closed the public hearing. 
 
Mr. Leavitt reviewed the estimated year-end 2021 revenues and expenditures and 
the proposed 2022 estimated revenues and expenditures.   
 
Following discussion, the Board considered the adoption of Resolution No. 2021-
10-02 to Adopt the 2022 Budget and Appropriate Sums of Money and Resolution 
No. 2021-10-03 to Set Mill Levies (for the General Fund at 11.133 mills, for the 
Debt Service Fund at 55.664 and for Contractual Obligations - Regional at 16.699 
mills, for a total mill levy of 83.496 mills). Upon motion duly made by Director 
Smith, seconded by Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the 
Resolutions were adopted, as discussed, and execution of the Certification of 
Budget and Certification of Mill Levies was authorized, subject to receipt of final 
Certification of Assessed Valuation from the County on or before December 10, 
2021. Ms. Finn was authorized to transmit the Certification of Mill Levies to the 
City and County of Denver not later than December 15, 2021. Ms. Finn was also 
authorized to transmit the Certification of Budget to the Division of Local 
Government not later than January 30, 2022.  Copies of the adopted Resolutions 
are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 
 
Resolution No. 2021-10-04, Resolution Authorizing Adjustment of the District 
Mill Levy in Accordance with the Service Plan: The Board considered adoption  
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of Resolution No. 2021-10-04 regarding authorizing adjustment of the District Mill 
Levy in accordance with the Service Plan. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution 
No. 2021-10-04 Resolution Authorizing Adjustment of the District Mill Levy in 
Accordance with the Service Plan. 
 
DLG-70 Mill Levy Certification Form:  The Board considered authorizing the 
District Accountant to prepare and sign the DLG-70 Mill Levy Certification form 
for certification to the Board of County Commissioners and other interested parties. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the 
District Accountant to prepare and sign the DLG-70 Mill Levy Certification form 
for certification to the Board of County Commissioners and other interested parties. 
 
2023 Budget Preparation:  The Board discussed the preparation of the 2023 
Budget. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board appointed the 
District Accountant to prepare the 2023 Budget.   
__________  
 

CAPITAL 
MATTERS 

 Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public 
Improvements Report prepared by Schedio Group LLC: The Board reviewed 
the Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public 
Improvements Report No. 11, dated October 21, 2021, prepared by Schedio Group 
LLC, for the amount of $191,099.01. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
approved the Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public 
Improvements Report No. 11, dated October 21, 2021, prepared by Schedio Group 
LLC, for the amount of $191,099.01. 
 
Acceptance of Verified public improvement costs and allocation of same among 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District, Colorado International 
Center Metropolitan District No. 13, and Colorado International Center 
Metropolitan District No. 14, pursuant to Report No. 11:  The Board discussed 
verified public improvement costs and allocation of Denver High Point at DIA 
Metropolitan District, pursuant to Report No. 11. 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
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approved the verified public improvement costs and allocation of Denver High 
Point at DIA Metropolitan District, pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC (“ACM”) under the Capital 
Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point – Westside) 
between Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant 
to Report No. 11: The Board considered approval, ratification or acknowledgement 
(as appropriate) of reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC (“AMC”) under 
Capital Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point- Westside)  
between Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant to 
Report No. 11. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
ratified reimbursement to ACM High Point VI LLC under Capital Funding and 
Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point- Westside) between Denver High 
Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM, pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement costs, and 
any and all resolution(s) relating to such requisition(s), pursuant to Report 
No. 11:  The Board considered adoption, approval, ratification or acknowledgement 
(as appropriate) of requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement 
costs, and any and all resolution(s) relating to suck requisition(s), pursuant to Report 
No. 11. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Laudick and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
adopted requisition(s) for reimbursement of verified public improvement costs, and 
any and all resolution(s) relating to suck requisition(s), pursuant to Report No. 11. 
 
Requisition No. 55 under the CIC MD No. 14 Series 2018 Bonds: Following 
review, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by Director Laudick 
and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board ratified approval of Requisition No. 
55, in the amount of $437,857.72 under the CIC MD No. 14 Series 2018 Bonds. 
__________ 
 

OPERATIONS AND 
MAINTENANCE 

 There were no operations and maintenance matters. 
__________ 
 

LEGAL MATTERS  Resolution No. 2021-10-05, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International 
Center Metropolitan District No. 13 Regarding the Imposition of Regional 
Development Fees: The Board reviewed and considered adoption of Resolution No. 
2021-10-05, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of Denver High Point at 
DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International Center Metropolitan District 
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No. 13 Regarding the Imposition of Regional Development Fees, to be recorded in 
the real property records of the City and County of Denver and effective January 1, 
2022. 
 
Following review and discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Laudick, 
seconded by Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
adopted Resolution No. 2021-10-05, Joint Resolution of the Boards of Directors of 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International Center 
Metropolitan District No. 13 Regarding the Imposition of Regional Development 
Fees, to be recorded in the real property records of the City and County of Denver 
and effective January 1, 2022. 
 
Resolution to Call the May 3, 2022 Regular Election:  The Board discussed new 
legislative requirements and related expenses for same of upcoming election and 
Resolution No. 2021-10-06 to Call the May 3, 2022 Election. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Klein and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution 
No. 2021-10-06 to Call the May 3, 2022 Election and appointed Ann Finn as the 
Designated Election Official and authorized her to perform all tasks required for the 
May 3, 2022 Regular Election of the Board of Directors for the conduct of a polling 
place/mail ballot election.  A copy of the adopted Resolution is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference. 
__________  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 Annual Meeting pursuant to the District’s Service Plan: The annual meeting 
pursuant to the District’s Service Plan was conducted. Ms. Finn noted no response 
from property owners resulted from the notice of meeting published September 24, 
2021.  No property owners were in attendance. 
__________ 
 

ADJOURNMENT  There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon motion 
duly made, seconded and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the meeting was 
adjourned. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

By:     
  Secretary for the Meeting 
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  MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 14 

HELD 
FEBRUARY 7, 2022 

 
A special meeting of the Board of Directors (referred to hereafter as the "Board") of 
the Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14 (referred to hereafter 
as the “District”) was convened on Monday, the 7th day of February, 2022, at 12:00 
p.m., at the offices of McGeady Becher P.C. 450 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400, Denver, 
Colorado.  Attorney Hoistad was present at the physical location, and the meeting 
was also held via video/telephonic means. The meeting was open to the public. 
_________ 
 

ATTENDANCE  Directors In Attendance Were: 
Andrew Klein 
Kevin Smith 
Otis Moore, III 
Theodore Laudick 
 
Also In Attendance Were: 
Ann E. Finn; Special District Management Services, Inc. 
 
Megan Becher, Esq. and Jon Hoistad Esq.; McGeady Becher P.C.  
 
Zachary Leavitt; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP  
 
Kamille Curylo, Esq. and Tanya Lawless, Esq.; Kutak Rock LLP 
 
Shelby Noble; Piper Sandler & Co. 
__________ 
 

DISCLOSURE OF 
POTENTIAL 
CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST 

 Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest:  The Board noted it was in receipt of 
disclosures of potential conflicts of interest statements for each of the Directors and 
that the statements had been filed with the Secretary of State at least seventy-two 
hours in advance of the meeting. Attorney Becher requested that the Directors 
review the agenda for the meeting and advise the Board of any new conflicts of 
interest which had not been previously disclosed.  No further disclosures were made 
by Directors present at the meeting. 
__________ 
  

ADMINISTRATIVE 
MATTERS 
 

 Agenda: Ms. Finn distributed for the Board's review and approval, a proposed 
agenda for the District's Special Meeting. 
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Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the agenda was approved, as 
presented. 
 
Meeting Location and Manner / Posting of Meeting Notices:  The Board entered 
into a discussion regarding the requirements of Section 32-1-903(1), C.R.S., 
concerning the location of the District’s Board meeting. The Board determined the 
meeting would be held at the physical location at the offices of McGeady Becher 
P.C. 450 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400, Denver, Colorado, which location is within 20 
miles of the District.  Attorney Hoistad was present at the physical location, and the 
meeting was also held via video/telephonic means. The Board further noted that 
notice of the time, date and location was duly posted and that no objections to the 
video/telephonic manner of the meeting, or any requests that the video/telephonic 
manner of the meeting be changed by taxpaying electors within the District 
boundaries, have been received. 
 
Designation of 24-Hour Posting Location:  Following discussion, upon motion 
duly made by Director Smith, seconded by Director Moore, and upon vote 
unanimously carried, the Board determined that notices of meetings of the District 
Board required pursuant to Section 24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S., shall be posted at least 
24 hours prior to each meeting at the northwest corner of East 64th Avenue and 
Tower Road. 
 
Minutes: The Board reviewed the Minutes of the October 25, 2021 Special 
Meeting. 
 
Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, seconded by 
Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the 
Minutes of the October 25, 2021 Special Meeting. 
__________ 
 

PUBLIC 
COMMENTS 

 There were no public comments. 
__________ 
 

LEGAL MATTERS  Issuance by Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14 of its 
Subordinate Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022 (the 
“Bonds”): 
 
Bond Financing Submittal to City and County of Denver (“City”) of : Attorney 
Hoistad reported to the Board that the has reviewed the District’s submittal 
regarding the Bonds, and has provided its signed Acknowledgement and Consent to 
the issuance of the Bonds by the District. 
 
Resolution authorizing the issuance of the District’s Subordinate Limited Tax 
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022, in an approximate principal amount 
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not to exceed $35,000,000: Attorney Curylo reviewed with the Board the 
Resolution authorizing the issuance of the District’s Subordinate Limited Tax 
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022, in an approximate principal amount not to 
exceed $35,000,000. 
 
Following extensive discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Smith, 
seconded by Director Moore and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board 
adopted the Resolution authorizing the issuance of the District’s Subordinate 
Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022, in an approximate principal 
amount not to exceed $35,000,000 (the “Bonds”) for the purpose of funding public 
improvements and paying the cost of issuing the Bonds; such Resolution also 
approving the related Indenture of Trust, Preliminary and Final Limited Offering 
Memoranda, Continuing Disclosure Agreement, and the execution of certain other 
documents relating to the Bonds.  Further, the Board authorized the execution of all 
documents, instruments and certificates in connection therewith, ratified prior 
actions, authorized incidental actions, and repealed prior inconsistent actions. 
__________ 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 There was no other business. 
__________ 
 

ADJOURNMENT  There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon motion 
duly made by Director Klein, seconded by Director Moore and, upon vote, 
unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

By:     
  Secretary for the Meeting 

 



Check Number Check Date Payee Amount

Vendor Checks

2666 11/22/21 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 6,610.39

2667 11/22/21 Denver Water 351.19

2668 11/22/21 Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc 930.00

2669 11/22/21 Martin/Martin 18,777.50

2670 11/22/21 McGeady Becher, PC 14,112.00

2671 11/22/21 Schilling & Company, Inc. 4,200.00

2672 11/22/21 Silverbluff Companies, Inc. 13,000.00

2673 11/22/21 Special District Mgmt. Services, Inc 1,691.60

2674 11/22/21 Xcel Energy 58.76

2675 12/09/21 City and County of Denver 1,825.00

2676 12/09/21 City and County of Denver 4,600.00

2677 12/21/21 CDPHE 270.00

2678 12/21/21 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 4,324.69

2679 12/21/21 Denver Water 151.51

2680 12/21/21 Ground Engineering Consultants, Inc. 147.50

2681 12/21/21 Martin/Martin 29,017.50

2682 12/21/21 McGeady Becher, PC 13,316.00

2683 12/21/21 PCS Group Inc 2,113.75

2684 12/21/21 Silverbluff Companies, Inc. 13,000.00

2685 12/21/21 Special District Mgmt. Services, Inc 2,163.30

2686 12/21/21 Xcel Energy 61.69

2687 01/26/22 All Phase Landscape 21,669.72

2688 01/26/22 Asphalt Specialities Inc. 90,705.40

2689 01/26/22 City and County of Denver    **VOIDED** 0.00

2690 01/26/22 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 4,723.52

2691 01/26/22 Denver Water 164.91

2692 01/26/22 Dodge Data & Analytics 146.88

2693 01/26/22 Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc 620.00

2694 01/26/22 Martin/Martin 4,700.00

2695 01/26/22 McGeady Becher, PC 6,102.00

2696 01/26/22 Silverbluff Companies, Inc. 13,000.00

2697 01/26/22 Xcel Energy 62.71

2698 02/24/22 All Phase Landscape 821.79

2699 02/24/22 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 10,660.76

2700 02/24/22 Denver Water 166.06

2701 02/24/22 Dodge Data & Analytics 322.32

2702 02/24/22 Hudick Excavating Inc 83,829.89

2703 02/24/22 Martin/Martin 18,845.00

2704 02/24/22 McGeady Becher, PC 14,493.00

2705 02/24/22 PCS Group Inc 6,883.75

2706 02/24/22 Silverbluff Companies, Inc. 13,000.00

2707 02/24/22 Special District Mgmt. Services, Inc 935.85

2708 02/24/22 Xcel Energy 60.11

ACH 01/25/22 City and County of Denver 18,525.00

Vendor Check Total 441,161.05

Check List Total 441,161.05

Check count = 44

Denver High Point at DIA Metro District

Check List
All Bank Accounts

November 21, 2021 - March 22, 2022

Printed by 01146958 on 03/23/22 at 1:58 PM Page 0

Lee46958
Callout
01/14/22 - Wire Payments to CSPDL for Insurance (CIC13, CIC14, & DHP = $10,419.00

01/14/22 - Wire Payments to T. Charles for Agency Fee (CIC13, CIC14, & DHP) = $1,765.00

Lee46958
Text Box
441,161.05 + 10,419.00 + 1,765.00 = $453,345.05.
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General
Capital Projects Capital Projects

- Regional Total

ASSETS

Cash - Checking 333,496$ 30,400$ 1,134,528$ 1,498,424$

Due from other districts - CIC 14 9,513 35,607 - 45,120

Due from other districts - CIC 13 50 - - 50

Regional mill Levy receivable - - 5 5

Prepaid insurance 1,350 - - 1,350

TOTAL ASSETS 344,409$ 66,007$ 1,134,533$ 1,544,949$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 27,947$ 238,481$ -$ 266,428$
Deferred regional mill levy - - 5 5
Retainage payable - 195,491 - 195,491

Total liabilities 27,947 433,972 5 461,924

FUND BALANCES

Fund balances 316,462 (367,965) 1,134,528 1,083,025

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 344,409$ 66,007$ 1,134,533$ 1,544,949$

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METRO DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Intergovernmental - Transfer from CIC 13 13,877$ 14,166$ 289$
Intergovernmental - Transfer from CIC 14 323,085 323,340 255

TOTAL REVENUES 336,962 337,506 544

EXPENDITURES

Accounting 75,000 66,876 8,124
Auditing 8,500 8,500 -
City administration fee 9,000 9,000 -
Contingency 18,049 - 18,049
Directors' fees 7,200 3,600 3,600
District management 27,000 15,362 11,638
Dues and licenses 1,500 1,340 160
Electricity 700 739 (39)
Insurance and bonds 15,000 12,917 2,083
Landscape contract 25,000 24,805 195
Landscape enhancements 10,000 2,208 7,792
Landscape maintenance - Gateway 12,000 9,985 2,015
Landscape repairs and maintenance 30,000 35,754 (5,754)
Legal services 40,000 22,284 17,716
Miscellaneous 500 196 304
Payroll taxes 551 - 551
Repairs and maintenance 7,500 - 7,500
Snow removal 7,500 2,303 5,197
Water 20,000 18,451 1,549

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 315,000 234,320 80,680

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 21,962 103,186 81,224

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 319,264 213,276 (105,988)

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 341,226$ 316,462$ (24,764)$

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METRO DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Intergovernmental - Transfer from CIC 14 4,041,585$ 5,560,047$ 1,518,462$
Other revenue - 502,326 502,326

TOTAL REVENUES 4,041,585 6,062,373 2,020,788

EXPENDITURES

Accounting 10,000 5,856 4,144
Construction management 250,000 152,500 97,500
Contingency 449,481 - 449,481
Dry utilities 200,000 - 200,000
Engineering 200,000 68,244 131,756
Erosion control 40,000 17,225 22,775
Grading/Earthwork 50,000 310,120 (260,120)
Legal services 15,000 592 14,408
Miscellaneous 500 92 408
Parks and landscaping 2,605,000 80,285 2,524,715
Sewer 40,000 65,323 (25,323)
Storm drainage 30,000 57,871 (27,871)
Streets 1,475,000 4,538,182 (3,063,182)
Water 30,000 496,984 (466,984)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,394,981 5,793,274 (398,293)

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (1,353,396) 269,099 1,622,495

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Developer advance 1,388,396 - (1,388,396)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 1,388,396 - (1,388,396)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 35,000 269,099 234,099

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING - (637,064) (637,064)

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 35,000$ (367,965)$ (402,965)$

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METRO DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Regional Mill levy 46$ 46$ -$

Specific ownership tax 2 - (2)

Regional development fees - 43,350 43,350

TOTAL REVENUES 48 43,396 43,348

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer Fee 1 - 1
Capital outlay - Regional Projects 1,100,000 - 1,100,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,100,001 - 1,100,001

NET CHANGE IN FUNDS AVAILABLE (1,099,953) 43,396 1,143,349

FUNDS AVAILABLE - BEGINNING 1,156,313 1,091,133 (65,180)

FUNDS AVAILABLE  - ENDING 56,360$ 1,134,528$ 1,078,168$

DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METRO DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND AVAILABLE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CAPITAL PROJECTS - REGIONAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Regional
General Capital Capital

Fund Projects Fund Projects Fund Total

Wells Fargo Bank - Checking Account
Balance as of 12/31/2021 333,496.38$             30,400.17$               1,134,528.33$          1,498,424.88$          
Subsequent activities:

01/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - DHP (December) - - - -
01/14/22 CSPDL Insurance Wire Payments (CIC13, CIC14, and DHP) (10,419.00) - - (10,419.00) 
01/14/22 T. Charles Agency Fee Wire Payments (CIC13, CIC14, and DHP) (1,765.00) - - (1,765.00) 
01/25/22 City and County of Denver Online Payment - Engineering Fees - (18,525.00) - (18,525.00) 
01/26/22 Checks 2687 to 2697 (27,385.61) (114,509.53) - (141,895.14) 
01/31/22 Transfer from CIC14 - November GF Ptax 1,606.56 - - 1,606.56
01/31/22 Transfer from CIC13 - November GF Ptax 6,724.95 - - 6,724.95
01/31/22 Transfer from CIC14 - December GF Ptax 1,169.78 - - 1,169.78
01/31/22 Transfer from CIC13 - December GF Ptax 50.49 - - 50.49
02/01/22 Capital Requisition No. 58 - 127,550.40 - 127,550.40
02/24/22 Checks 2698 to 2708 (10,888.73) (139,129.80) - (150,018.53) 
03/02/22 Transfer from CIC14 - January GF Ptax 1,518.70 - - 1,518.70
03/02/22 Transfer from CIC13 - January GF Ptax 6,944.14 - - 6,944.14
03/04/22 Capital Requisition No. 59 - 122,797.32 - 122,797.32

Anticipated Balance 301,052.66               8,583.56 1,134,528.33            1,444,164.55            

Reserved for minimum balances (5,000.00) - - (5,000.00) 
Reserved for TABOR (10,100.00) - - (10,100.00) 

Anticipated Balance 285,952.66$             8,583.56$  1,134,528.33$          1,429,064.55$          

General Debt Capital Projects
Fund Service Fund Regional Fund Total

1st Bank - Checking
Balance as of 12/31/2021 8,342.51$  44,171.49$               9,983.42$  62,497.42$               
Subsequent activities:

01/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - CIC 14 (December) 1,169.78 7,603.61 - 8,773.39
01/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - CIC 13 (December) 50.49 328.22 - 378.71
01/31/22 Transfer to DHP - CIC14 - November GF Ptax (1,606.56) - - (1,606.56) 
01/31/22 Transfer to DHP - CIC13 - November GF Ptax (6,724.95) - - (6,724.95) 
01/31/22 Transfer to DHP - CIC14 - December GF Ptax (1,169.78) - - (1,169.78) 
01/31/22 Transfer to DHP - CIC13 - December GF Ptax (50.49) - - (50.49) 
01/31/22 Transfer to UMB - November Pledged Revenue - (44,171.49) (9,983.42) (54,154.91) 
01/31/22 Transfer to UMB - December Pledged Revenue - (7,931.83) - (7,931.83) 
02/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - CIC 14 (January) 1,518.70 9,871.42 - 11,390.12
02/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - CIC 13 (January) 6,944.14 34,969.94 10,166.70 52,080.78
03/02/22 Transfer to DHP - CIC14 - January GF Ptax (1,518.70) - - (1,518.70) 
03/02/22 Transfer to DHP - CIC13 - January GF Ptax (6,944.14) - - (6,944.14) 
03/02/22 Transfer to UMB - January Pledged Revenue - (44,841.36) (10,166.70) (55,008.06) 
03/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - CIC 14 (February) 114,965.78               576,859.89               170,405.07               862,230.74
03/10/22 Property/SO Taxes - CIC 13 (February) 12,956.95 65,011.39 19,208.21 97,176.55

Anticipated Balance 127,933.73               641,871.28               189,613.28               959,418.29               

General Debt Capital Projects
Fund Service Fund Regional Fund Total

UMB - 2018 Bond Fund  147647.1
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - 11,261.82 - 11,261.82
Subsequent activities:

01/31/22 Transfer from 1st Bank - November Pledged Revenue - 54,154.91 - 54,154.91
01/31/22 Transfer from 1st Bank - December Pledged Revenue - 7,931.83 - 7,931.83
01/31/22 Interest Income - 0.67 - 0.67
02/28/22 Interest Income - 5.32 - 5.32
03/02/22 Transfer from 1st Bank - January Pledged Revenue - 55,008.06 - 55,008.06

Anticipated Balance - 128,362.61 - 128,362.61

UMB - 2018 Surplus Fund 147647.2
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - 12,176,730.35 - 12,176,730.35
Subsequent activities:

01/31/22 Interest Income - 746.89 - 746.89
02/28/22 Interest Income - 907.88 - 907.88

Anticipated Balance - 12,178,385.12 - 12,178,385.12

UMB - 2018 Project Fund  147647.3
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - - 1,609,494.97            1,609,494.97            
Subsequent activities: - -

01/07/22 Capital Requisition No. 57 (Developer Advance Principal Repayment) - - (1,305,689.96)           (1,305,689.96)           
01/31/22 Interest Income - - 30.05 30.05
02/01/22 Capital Requisition No. 58 (Disbursed to District) - - (127,550.40)              (127,550.40)              
02/28/22 Interest Income - - 13.46 13.46

Anticipated Balance - - 176,298.12               176,298.12               

UMB - 2022B Subordinate Bond Fund  157711.1
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - - - -
Subsequent activities:

Anticipated Balance - - - -

UMB - 2022B Subordinate Project Fund 157711.2
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - - - -
Subsequent activities:

02/17/22 Initial Funding - - 29,730,140.00          29,730,140.00          
02/28/22 Interest Income - - 157.41 157.41

Anticipated Balance - - 29,730,297.41          29,730,297.41          

UMB - 2022B Subordinate COI Fund 157711.3
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - - - -
Subsequent activities:

02/17/22 Initial Funding - - 360,000.00               360,000.00               
02/17/22 Disbursement to Sherman & Howard LLC - - (125,000.00)              (125,000.00)              
02/17/22 Disbursement to Kutak Rock LLP - - (94,000.00) (94,000.00) 
02/17/22 Disbursement to Zoom Aerial Photography - - (1,805.00) (1,805.00) 
02/17/22 Disbursement to PGAV Planners LLC - - (41,775.00) (41,775.00) 
02/17/22 Disbursement to McGeady Becher - - (55,000.00) (55,000.00) 
02/17/22 Disbursement to Piper Sandler & Co - - (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 
02/17/22 Disbursement to CliftonLarsonAllen - - (21,000.00) (21,000.00) 
02/17/22 Disbursement to Mountain Financial Print & Design LLC - - (1,500.00) (1,500.00) 
02/28/22 Interest Income - - 0.12 0.12

Anticipated Balance - - 18,920.12 18,920.12

CSAFE - Project Fund
Balance as of 12/31/2021 - - 3,175.16 3,175.16

02/28/22 Interest Income - - 0.23 0.23

Anticipated Balance - - 3,175.39 3,175.39

Anticipated Balances 413,886.39$             12,957,202.57$        31,252,832.65$        44,623,921.61$        

Yield Information (02/28/22)
CSAFE - 0.07%
UMB (ColoTrust +) - 0.12%

Updated as of March 23, 2022

DENVER HIGH POINT at DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
Schedule of Cash Position

December 31, 2021
Updated as of March 23, 2022

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT #14
Schedule of Cash Position

December 31, 2021
Updated as of March 23, 2022

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT #14
Schedule of Cash Position

December 31, 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
Property Taxes Reconciliation

Delinquent Specific Net Total
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's Due to Amount Cash 

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees County Received Monthly Y-T-D Received Monthly Y-T-D

January -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  - -$  0.00% 0.00% -$  0.00% 0.00%
February - - - - - - - 0.00% 0.00% 56.76 1.49% 1.49%
March - - - - - - - 0.00% 0.00% - 4.76% 6.26%
April 16.20                - - - (0.16) - 16.04 35.22% 35.22% 38.90 18.63% 24.88%
May 20.55                - - - (0.20) - 20.35 44.67% 79.89% 144.04 68.96% 93.84%
June - - - - - - - 0.00% 79.89% - 0.00% 93.84%
July - - - - - - - 0.00% 79.89% - 0.00% 93.84%
August - - - - - - - 0.00% 79.89% - 0.00% 93.84%
September 8.85 - - 0.18 (0.09) - 8.94 19.24% 99.13% 13.03 6.11% 99.95%
October - - - - - - - 0.00% 99.13% - 0.00% 99.95%
November - - - - - - - 0.00% 99.13% - 0.00% 99.95%
December - - - - - - - 0.00% 99.13% - 0.00% 99.95%

45.60$              -$  -$  0.18$  (0.45)$  -$  45.33$               99.13% 99.13% 252.73$               99.95% 99.95%

 Taxes Levied  % of Levied 
 Property Taxes 

Collected 
 % Collected to 
Amount Levied  Mills Levied 

 Assessed Value 
2021 

 Assessed Value 
2020 

Property Tax
Regional Mill Levy 46$  100.00% 45.60$                99.13% 15.000               
Total 46$  100.00% 45.60$                15.000               3,040 14,060 

Specific Ownership Tax
Regional Mill Levy 2$  100.00% -$  0.00% Due to County as of 6/30/21 -$  

2$  100.00% -$  

Treasurer's Fees

Regional Mill Levy 1$  100.00% 0.45$  45.00%
Total 1$  100.00% 0.45$  

Taxes Received Taxes Received

2021

Current Year Prior Year
% of Total Property % of Total Property

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 13

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021



General Debt Service

Capital
Projects -
Regional Total

ASSETS

Property taxes receivable 34,713 173,564 52,069 260,346

Receivable from County Treasurer 50 328 - 378

TOTAL ASSETS 34,763$ 173,892$ 52,069$ 260,724$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to other districts - DHP at DIA 50$ -$ -$ 50$
Due to other districts - CIC No. 14 - 328 - 328

Total Liabilities
50 328 - 378

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred property tax 34,713 173,564 52,069 260,346

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 34,713 173,564 52,069 260,346

FUND BALANCES

Total Fund Balances - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS

OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 34,763$ 173,892$ 52,069$ 260,724$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 13

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Property taxes 13,302$ 13,294$ (8)$
Specific ownership tax 670 729 59
Interest income 35 279 244
Other revenue 500 - (500)

TOTAL REVENUES 14,507 14,302 (205)

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer's fee 130 136 (6)
Intergovernmental Expenditures - Denver High Point at DIA 13,877 14,166 (289)
Contingency 500 - 500

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 14,507 14,302 205

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - - -

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING - - -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING -$ -$ -$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 13

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Property taxes 66,510$ 66,472$ (38)$
Specific ownership tax 4,320 4,740 420
Interest income 170 1,389 1,219
Other revenue 1,000 - (1,000)

TOTAL REVENUES 72,000 72,601 601

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer's fee 665 679 (14)
Contingency 1,000 - 1,000
Intergovernmental Expenditures - CIC No. 14 70,335 71,922 (1,587)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72,000 72,601 (601)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - - -

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING - - -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING -$ -$ -$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 13

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

DEBT SERVICE FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Regional Mill levy 19,953$ 19,942$ (11)$

Interest income 90 416 326

Other revenue 500 - (500)

TOTAL REVENUES 20,543 20,358 (185)

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer's fee - Regional mill levy 200 204 (4)
Contingency 500 - 500
Intergovernmental Expenditures - Denver High Point at DIA 19,843 - 19,843
Intergovernmental Expenditures - CIC No. 14 - 20,154 (20,154)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,543 20,358 185

NET CHANGE IN FUNDS AVAILABLE - - -

FUNDS AVAILABLE - BEGINNING - - -

FUNDS AVAILABLE  - ENDING -$ -$ -$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 13

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND AVAILABLE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CAPITAL PROJECTS - REGIONAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 13
Property Taxes Schedule

2021

Delinquent Specific Due Net Total
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's To Amount Cash

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees County Received Monthly Y-T-D Received Monthly Y-T-D
- 

January -$  -$  416.81$  -$  -$  -$  416.81$  0.00% 0.00% 216.22$            47.89% 47.89%
February - - 419.25 - - - 419.25 0.00% 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 47.89%
March 1,580.59            - 445.55 - (15.80) - 2,010.34 1.58% 1.58% 0.00 0.00% 47.89%
April 1,477.87            - 474.65 - (14.77) - 1,937.75 1.48% 3.07% 234.84 52.02% 99.91%
May 41,627.82          - 409.76 - (416.27) - 41,621.31 41.73% 44.79% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
June 428.33               - 421.91 8.56 (4.36) - 854.44 0.43% 45.22% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
July - - 492.81 - - - 492.81 0.00% 45.22% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
August 813.26               - 567.99 16.28 (8.28) - 1,389.25 0.82% 46.04% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
September 3,634.59            - 455.36 72.68 (37.08) - 4,125.55 3.64% 49.68% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
October 1,663.25            - 466.65 45.46 (17.09) - 2,158.27 0.00% 49.68% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
November 48,482.04          - 520.11 1,939.26              (504.22)                - 50,437.19 48.60% 98.28% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%
December - - 378.71 - - - 378.71 0.00% 98.28% 0.00 0.00% 99.91%

99,707.75$        -$  5,469.56$            2,082.24$            (1,017.87)$          -$  106,241.68$             98.28% 98.28% 451.06 99.91% 99.91%

PROPERTY % COLLECTED
TAXES % TAXES TO AMOUNT

 Property Tax Mill Levy LEVIED OF LEVIED COLLECTED LEVIED  Mills Levied 
 Assessed Value 

2020 
 Assessed Value 

2021 
GENERAL FUND 11.133 13,302.00$          13.33% 13,294.37$          99.94% 11.133              
DEBT SERVICE 55.664 66,510.00            66.67% 66,471.83            99.94% 55.664              
REGIONAL MILL LEVY 16.699 19,953.00            20.00% 19,941.55            99.94% 16.699              

83.496 99,765.00$          100.00% 99,707.75$          99.94% 83.496              5,570$              1,194,850$        

 Specific Ownership Tax
GENERAL FUND 670.00$               13.33% 729.27$               108.85%
DEBT SERVICE 4,320.00              86.67% 4,740.29              109.73%

4,990.00$            100.00% 5,469.56$            109.61%

 Treasurer's Fees
GENERAL FUND 130.00$               13.33% 135.72$               104.40%
DEBT SERVICE 665.00 66.67% 678.58 102.04%
REGIONAL MILL LEVY 200.00 20.00% 203.57 101.79%

995.00$               100.00% 1,017.87$            102.30%

Taxes Received Taxes Received

Current Year Prior Year
% of Total Property % of Total Property

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 14

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021



General Debt Service

Capital
Projects -
Regional Total

ASSETS

Cash - Checking 8,343$ 44,171$ 9,983$ 62,497$

Csafe - - 3,175 3,175

UMB - 2018 Bond Fund - 11,262 - 11,262

UMB - 2018 Surplus Fund - 12,176,730 - 12,176,730

UMB - 2018 Project Fund - - 1,609,495 1,609,495

Property taxes receivable 310,408 1,552,007 465,611 2,328,026

Due from other districts - CIC 13 - 328 - 328

Receivable from County Treasurer 1,170 7,604 - 8,774

TOTAL ASSETS 319,921$ 13,792,102$ 2,088,264$ 16,200,287$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to DHP at DIA 9,513$ 35,607$ -$ 45,120$

Total Liabilities
9,513 35,607 - 45,120

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred property tax 310,408 1,552,007 465,611 2,328,026

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 310,408 1,552,007 465,611 2,328,026

FUND BALANCES

Total Fund Balances - 12,204,488 1,622,653 13,827,141

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS

OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 319,921$ 13,792,102$ 2,088,264$ 16,200,287$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 14

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Property taxes 310,653$ 309,404$ (1,249)$
Specific ownership tax 15,530 16,895 1,365
Interest income 10 136 126
Other revenue 3,807 - (3,807)

TOTAL REVENUES 330,000 326,435 (3,565)

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer's fee 3,108 3,095 13
Contingency 3,807 - 3,807

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,915 3,095 3,820

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 323,085 323,340 255

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer to DHP at DIA (323,085) (323,340) (255)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (323,085) (323,340) (255)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - - -

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING - - -

FUND BALANCES - ENDING -$ -$ -$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 14

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Property taxes 1,553,266$ 1,547,020$ (6,246)$
Specific ownership tax 100,960 109,817 8,857
Interest income 68,500 6,295 (62,205)
Intergovernmental Revenue - CIC No. 13 90,178 92,076 1,898

TOTAL REVENUES 1,812,904 1,755,208 (57,696)

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer's fee 15,530 15,477 53
Paying agent fees 3,500 3,500 -
Bond interest - Series 2018 5,110,694 5,110,694 -
Bond issue costs - 39,237 (39,237)
Contingency 5,276 - 5,276

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,135,000 5,168,908 (33,908)

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (3,322,096) (3,413,700) (91,604)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers from CP - Regional Fund 461,513 449,684 (11,829)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 461,513 449,684 (11,829)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (2,860,583) (2,964,016) (103,433)

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 15,172,051 15,168,504 (3,547)

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 12,311,468$ 12,204,488$ (106,980)$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 14

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

DEBT SERVICE FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES

Regional Mill levy 465,980$ 464,106$ (1,874)$

Interest income 10,000 1,978 (8,022)

TOTAL REVENUES 475,980 466,084 (9,896)

EXPENDITURES

County Treasurer's fee - Regional mill levy 4,660 4,643 17

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,660 4,643 17

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 471,320 461,441 (9,879)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer to DHP at DIA (4,041,585) (5,560,047) (1,518,462)
Transfer to DS Fund (461,513) (449,684) 11,829

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (4,503,098) (6,009,731) (1,506,633)

NET CHANGE IN FUNDS AVAILABLE (4,031,778) (5,548,290) (1,516,512)

FUNDS AVAILABLE - BEGINNING 4,031,778 7,170,944 3,139,166

FUNDS AVAILABLE  - ENDING -$ 1,622,653$ 1,622,653$

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER MD NO. 14

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND AVAILABLE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CAPITAL PROJECTS - REGIONAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements,
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances – governmental funds have been omitted.
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Principal  Interest Total 

2021 -$  5,110,694$          5,110,694$     
2022 - 5,110,694 5,110,694       
2023 5,000 5,110,694 5,115,694       
2024 5,000 5,110,413 5,115,413       
2025 5,000 5,110,131 5,115,131       
2026 5,000 5,109,850 5,114,850       
2027 5,000 5,109,569 5,114,569       
2028 5,000 5,109,288 5,114,288       
2029 155,000            5,109,006 5,264,006       
2030 575,000            5,100,288 5,675,288       
2031 1,020,000         5,067,944 6,087,944       
2032 1,615,000         5,010,569 6,625,569       
2033 2,130,000         4,919,725 7,049,725       
2034 2,835,000         4,794,588 7,629,588       
2035 3,435,000         4,628,031 8,063,031       
2036 4,130,000         4,426,225 8,556,225       
2037 4,375,000         4,183,588 8,558,588       
2038 4,800,000         3,926,556 8,726,556       
2039 5,085,000         3,644,556 8,729,556       
2040 5,555,000         3,345,813 8,900,813       
2041 5,885,000         3,019,456 8,904,456       
2042 6,410,000         2,673,713 9,083,713       
2043 6,785,000         2,297,125 9,082,125       
2044 7,365,000         1,898,506 9,263,506       
2045 7,795,000         1,465,813 9,260,813       
2046 17,155,000       1,007,856 18,162,856     

87,135,000$    107,400,691$      194,535,691$ 

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 14
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS TO MATURITY

$87,135,000
Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding

and Improvement Bonds, Series 2018
Dated April 12, 2018

Interest Rate between 5.625% and 5.875%

Interest Payable June 1 and December 1
Principal Due December 1

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.  Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 14

FORECASTED SURPLUS CASH BALANCES AND CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

GENERAL FUND AND DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED BONDS DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS ENDING 2022 THROUGH 2061

  Series 2022B Bond Issue

 Dated: $31,508,000

 Issued:

 Interest Rate: 7.500% compounded annually

 Principal payments: due on December 15

Bond Interest
Bond Principal Interest Accrued Total 2022B

on Outstanding Cumulative Bonds

Principal Outstanding Principal Interest Unpaid Debt Service

Payments Balance and Unpaid Payments Interest Payments

Year Interest (To Page 5) Year

2021 - - - - - - 2021
2022 - 31,508,000 1,956,122 - 1,956,122 - 2022
2023 - 31,508,000 2,509,809 - 4,465,931 - 2023
2024 - 31,508,000 2,698,045 - 7,163,976 - 2024
2025 - 31,508,000 2,900,398 - 10,064,374 - 2025
2026 - 31,508,000 3,117,928 - 13,182,302 - 2026
2027 - 31,508,000 3,351,773 - 16,534,074 - 2027
2028 - 31,508,000 3,603,156 3,330,041        16,807,189 3,330,041 2028
2029 - 31,508,000 3,623,639 3,558,468        16,872,360 3,558,468 2029
2030 - 31,508,000 3,628,527 3,414,136        17,086,751 3,414,136 2030
2031 - 31,508,000 3,644,606 3,124,581        17,606,776 3,124,581 2031
2032 - 31,508,000 3,683,608 3,029,049        18,261,335 3,029,049 2032
2033 - 31,508,000 3,732,700 4,203,462        17,790,573 4,203,462 2033
2034 - 31,508,000 3,697,393 3,974,624        17,513,343 3,974,624 2034
2035 - 31,508,000 3,676,601 3,665,526        17,524,417 3,665,526 2035
2036 - 31,508,000 3,677,431 3,502,186        17,699,663 3,502,186 2036
2037 - 31,508,000 3,690,575 3,500,501        17,889,737 3,500,501 2037
2038 - 31,508,000 3,704,830 3,572,852        18,021,715 3,572,852 2038
2039 - 31,508,000 3,714,729 3,570,713        18,165,731 3,570,713 2039
2040 - 31,508,000 3,725,530 3,644,563        18,246,698 3,644,563 2040
2041 - 31,508,000 3,731,602 3,641,964        18,336,336 3,641,964 2041
2042 - 31,508,000 3,738,325 3,714,029        18,360,633 3,714,029 2042
2043 - 31,508,000 3,740,147 3,715,161        18,385,619 3,715,161 2043
2044 - 31,508,000 3,742,021 3,789,707        18,337,934 3,789,707 2044
2045 - 31,508,000 3,738,445 3,791,628        18,284,750 3,791,628 2045
2046 - 31,508,000 3,734,456 10,078,945      11,940,261 10,078,945 2046
2047 - 31,508,000 3,258,620 10,605,337      4,593,544        10,605,337 2047
2048 3,516,000 27,992,000 2,707,616 7,301,159        - 10,817,159 2048
2049 8,718,000 19,274,000 2,099,400 2,099,400        - 10,817,400 2049
2050 9,588,000 9,686,000 1,445,550 1,445,550        - 11,033,550 2050
2051 9,686,000 - 726,450 726,450 - 10,412,450 2051
2052 - - - - - - 2052
2053 - - - - - - 2053
2054 - - - - - - 2054
2055 - - - - - - 2055
2056 - - - - - - 2056
2057 - - - - - - 2057
2058 - - - - - - 2058
2059 - - - - - - 2059
2060 - - - - - - 2060
2061 - - - - - - 2061

31,508,000 97,000,032 97,000,032      128,508,032         

USE OF PROCEEDS

 Project Fund $29,730,140
 Original Issue Discount 472,620
 Cost of Issuance 360,000
 Underwriter's Discount 945,240

$31,508,000

February 17, 2022

February 17, 2022

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.  Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 14
Property Taxes Schedule

2021

Delinquent Specific Due Net Total
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's To Amount Cash

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees County Received Monthly Y-T-D Received Monthly Y-T-D

January 28.50$  -$  9,656.21$            -$  (0.29)$  -$  9,684.42$              0.00% 0.00% 14,847.90$          0.00% 0.00%
February 526,668.36          - 9,712.70 - (5,266.71) - 531,114.35 22.60% 22.61% 943,939.47 33.30% 33.30%
March 128,765.62          - 10,321.80 - (1,287.69) - 137,799.73 5.53% 28.13% 453,488.82 15.60% 48.90%
April 439,456.40          - 10,996.06 321.45 (4,397.80) - 446,376.11 18.86% 46.99% 343,893.35 11.87% 60.77%
May 353,410.13          - 9,492.69 326.50 (3,537.39) - 359,691.93 15.17% 62.16% 449,157.34 15.22% 75.99%
June 835,903.59          - 9,774.27 7.00 (8,359.13) - 837,325.73 35.88% 98.04% 665,971.49 22.87% 98.86%
July 7.50 - 11,416.80 - (0.08) - 11,424.22 0.00% 98.04% 14,665.72 0.00% 98.86%
August 32,881.29            - 13,158.43 335.32 (332.18) - 46,042.86 1.41% 99.45% 13,535.58 0.00% 98.86%
September 3,408.01              - 10,549.23 34.33 (34.42) - 13,957.15 0.15% 99.60% 14,665.27 0.00% 98.86%
October - - 10,810.73 - - - 10,810.73              0.00% 99.60% 47,246.81 0.00% 98.86%
November - - 12,049.23 - - - 12,049.23              0.00% 99.60% 13,914.71 0.00% 98.86%
December - - 8,773.39 - - - 8,773.39 0.00% 99.60% 10,369.95 0.00% 98.86%

2,320,529.40$    -$  126,711.54$        1,024.60$            (23,215.69)$        -$  2,425,049.85$       99.60% 99.60% 2,985,696.41$     98.86% 98.86%

PROPERTY % COLLECTED
TAXES % TAXES TO AMOUNT

 Property Tax Mill Levy LEVIED OF LEVIED COLLECTED LEVIED  Mills Levied 
 Assessed Value 

2020 
 Assessed Value 

2021 
GENERAL FUND 10.000 310,653.00$        13.33% 309,403.72$        99.60% 10.000 
DEBT SERVICE 50.000 1,553,266.00       66.67% 1,547,019.60       99.60% 50.000 
REGIONAL MILL LEVY 15.000 465,980.00          20.00% 464,106.08          99.60% 15.000 

75.000 2,329,899.00$     100.00% 2,320,529.40$     99.60% 75.000 38,524,300$     31,065,320$      

 Specific Ownership Tax
GENERAL FUND 15,530.00$          13.33% 16,894.86$          108.79%
DEBT SERVICE 100,960.00          86.67% 109,816.68          108.77%

116,490.00$        100.00% 126,711.54$        108.77%

 Treasurer's Fees
GENERAL FUND 3,108.00$            13.33% 3,095.42$            99.60%
DEBT SERVICE 15,530.00            66.67% 15,477.13            99.66%
REGIONAL MILL LEVY 4,660.00              20.00% 4,643.14              99.64%

23,298.00$          100.00% 23,215.69$          99.65%

Current Year Prior Year
% of Total Property % of Total Property

Taxes Received Taxes Received

No assurance is provided on these financial statements.  Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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ENGINEER’S REPORT 

INTRODUCTION 

Schedio Group LLC (“Schedio Group”) entered into a Service Agreement for Cost Verification Services 
(“Service Agreement”) with Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District (“DHP”) and Colorado 
International Center Metropolitan District No. 13 and Colorado International Center Metropolitan 
District No. 14 (“CIC No. 13”, “CIC No. 14” and with DHP, “Districts”) on March 10, 2020.  This Engineer’s 
Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public Improvements (“Report”) is the 12th deliverable 
associated with the Service Agreement, more specifically Task 1 – Independent Professional Engineer’s 
Review and Verification of Costs Incurred to Date Associated with Public Improvements. 

Per the Capital Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point – Westside) (“CFRA”) 
entered into on July 20, 2017, by and between DHP and ACM High Point VI LLC (“Developer”), 
concerning costs associated with the design and construction of Public Improvements (as defined in the 
CFRA) and verified by Schedio Group as eligible for Developer Reimbursement, DHP shall be the Payer 
and the Developer shall be the Payee. 

In addition, per the Facilities Acquisition Agreement (“FAA”) by and between DHP, CIC No. 13 and 
William Lyon Homes, Inc. (now Taylor Morrison of Colorado, Inc. “Buyer”), the Buyer agrees to design, 
construct, and complete the District Improvements (as defined in the FAA) and upon completion 
transfer the completed District Improvements by special warranty bill of sale to CIC No. 13 or DHP. The 
Buyer acknowledges that construction and conveyance of the District Improvements shall be without 
compensation from the Districts to the Buyer and District Reimbursement Rights shall remain the 
property of the Developer and shall not be conveyed to the Buyer. 

The development is High Point Subdivision Filing No. 3, which consists of 225 residential lots on 
approximately 54 acres located north of E. 64th Avenue, west of N. Dunkirk Street and in the City and 
County of Denver, Colorado. 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

To date Schedio Group has reviewed a total of $11,340,927.05 in soft, indirect and hard costs associated 
with the design and construction of improvements.  Of the $11,340,927.05 reviewed, Schedio Group has 
verified $8,768,552.39 associated with the design and construction of Public Improvements as 
authorized by the Service Plan for Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 13 in the City 
and County of Denver, Colorado, prepared by McGeady Sisneros, P.C., and approved on March 13, 2006 
(“Service Plan”) and therefore eligible for Developer Reimbursement the District. 

Per Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and Colorado International Center Metropolitan 
District Nos. 13 & 14 – Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public Improvements 
No. 11, prepared by Schedio Group LLC and dated October 21, 2021, Schedio Group had reviewed a total 
of $10,796,510.42 in soft, indirect and hard costs associated with the design and construction of 
improvements.  Of the $10,796,510.42 reviewed, Schedio Group verified $8,314,966.74 associated with 
the design and construction of Public Improvements and therefore eligible for Developer 
Reimbursement by the District in prior reports. 

 

Page 1 of 21

AlainaBomar
For Review



 

 

Regarding this Report, Schedio Group reviewed a total of $544,416.63 in soft, indirect and hard costs 
associated with improvements.  Of the $544,416.63 reviewed, Schedio Group verified $453,585.66 as 
associated with design and construction of Public Improvements and recommends that $453,585.66 be 
reimbursed by the District to the Developer. 

See Figure 1 – Summary of Verified Soft, Indirect and Hard Costs Segregated by Service Plan Category 
below.  For additional details, see Exhibit A – Summary of Costs Reviewed. 

 

 
Figure 1 - Summary of Verified Soft, Indirect and Hard Costs Segregated by Service Plan Category 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 TOT AMT VER TOT PREV AMT VER TOT CUR AMT VER

VER NOS 1-12 VER NOS 1-11 VER NO 12

SOFT AND INDIRECT COSTS

Streets 327,157.77$                            310,606.64$                            16,551.14$                               

Water 241,782.29$                            233,269.01$                            8,513.28$                                 

Sanitary Sewer 240,202.76$                            231,689.48$                            8,513.28$                                 

Parks and Recreation 171,089.03$                            154,016.12$                            17,072.90$                               

Total Soft and Indirect Costs --> 980,231.85$                            929,581.24$                            50,650.61$                               

HARD COSTS

Streets 5,179,626.46$                         5,055,626.51$                         123,999.95$                            

Water 1,025,214.30$                         1,025,214.30$                         -$                                           

Sanitary Sewer 971,475.30$                            971,475.30$                            -$                                           

Parks and Recreation 612,004.49$                            333,069.39$                            278,935.11$                            

Total Hard Costs --> 7,788,320.55$                         7,385,385.50$                         402,935.05$                            

SOFT AND INDIRECT + HARD COSTS

Streets 5,506,784.23$                         5,366,233.15$                         140,551.08$                            

Water 1,266,996.59$                         1,258,483.30$                         8,513.28$                                 

Sanitary Sewer 1,211,678.06$                         1,203,164.78$                         8,513.28$                                 

Parks and Recreation 783,093.52$                            487,085.51$                            296,008.01$                            

Total Soft and Indirect + Hard Costs --> 8,768,552.39$                         8,314,966.74$                         453,585.66$                            
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DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC PRORATION PERCENTAGE 

Figure 2 – Determination of Public Proration Percentage below summarizes the public and private areas 

within High Point Subdivision Filing No. 3.  The ratio of total Public Area to Overall Area yields a Public 

Proration Percentage that can be applied to select costs with both public and private components.  

Areas were taken directly from or derived from the High Point Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Plat 

(unapproved).  The Public Proration Percentage was calculated and applied as deemed appropriate by 

Schedio Group.  See Exhibit A – Summary of Costs Reviewed for application of the Public Proration 

Percentage. 

 
Figure 2 - Determination of Public Proration Percentage 

VERIFICATION OF COSTS 

Schedio Group reviewed soft, indirect, and hard costs associated with the design and construction of 
Public Improvements.  Schedio Group found costs associated with Public Improvements to be 
reasonable when compared to similar projects, during similar timeframes in similar locales. 

VERIFICATION OF PAYMENTS 

At the time of this report, traditional proofs of payments such as canceled checks, bank statements and 
unconditional lien waivers were not made available to Schedio Group.  In the absence of traditional 
proofs of payments, Schedio Group, in coordination with District Counsel, secured Exhibit C – Affidavit 
as Proofs of Payments from the Buyer. 

VERIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION 

Schedio Group performed a site visit on March 16, 2022.  Premier Earthwork and Utilities Pay 
Application No. TM22001-01, dated February 28, 2022, reasonably represents the work completed to 
date on site.  The constructed Public Improvements appear to be in general conformance with the 
approved construction drawings.  See Exhibit B – List of Documents Reviewed.  Photos are available from 
Schedio Group upon request. 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND NOTABLE METHODOLOGIES 

The High Point Filing No. 3 Final Plat (unapproved) depicts various tracts as “Private” (“Private Areas”).  
Schedio Group has considered tracts labeled as ‘Private’ on the High Point Filing No. 3 Final Plat 
(unapproved) as truly private; meaning that their collective area was not considered as Public Area 
when calculating the Public Proration Percentage and that costs associated with the design and 
construction of improvements within Private Areas have not and will not be verified as eligible for 
Developer Reimbursement.  From Figure 2 above, Private Tracts constituted 199,910 square feet of area 
within High Point Filing No. 3. 

SF

Overall Area 2,356,034    <--From Sheet 1 of Plat 100.00%

Private Lots 1,211,822    51.43%

Private Tracts 199,910        8.49%

Public Tracts 368,774        15.65%

Public Right-of-Way 575,528        24.43%

Total High Point Subdivision Filing No. 3 Area --> 2,356,034    Private % --> 59.92%

Public % --> 40.08%
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ENGINEER’S VERIFICATION 

Timothy A. McCarthy, P.E. / Schedio Group, LLC (the Independent Consulting Engineer) states as follows: 

 

The Independent Consulting Engineer is an engineer duly qualified and licensed in the State of Colorado 
with experience in the design, construction and Verification of Public Improvements of similar type and 
function as those described in the attached Engineer’s Report dated March 21, 2022. 

 

The Independent Consulting Engineer has reviewed applicable construction and legal documents related 
to the Public Improvements under consideration to state the conclusions set forth in this Engineer’s 
Verification. 

 

The Independent Consulting Engineer performed a site visit on March 16, 2022 and determined that the 
Public Improvements constructed to date were constructed in general accordance with the approved 
construction drawings. 

 

The Independent Consulting Engineer finds and determines that Public Improvements considered in the 
attached Engineer’s Report from July 20, 2021 (Date of Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure Pay App No. 
191025.16) to February 28, 2022 (Date of Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure Pay App No. TM22001-
01), are reasonably valued at $453,585.66. 

 

In the opinion of the Independent Consulting Engineer, the above stated value of $453,585.66 for soft, 
indirect and hard costs associated with the design and construction of the Public Improvements is 
reasonable and consistent with costs of similar improvements constructed for similar purposes during 
the same timeframe and similar locales. 

 

 

            March 21, 2022 
______________________________ __________________ 

Timothy A. McCarthy, P.E. 

Colorado License No. 44349  
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EXHIBIT A 

SUMMARY OF COSTS REVIEWED 
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SUMMARY OF COSTS REVIEWED

Denver High Point at DIA MD, Colorado International Center Metropolitan District Nos. 13 & 14 1/4 Splits 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%

High Point Filing No. 3 1/3 Splits 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33%

Engineer's Report and Verification of Costs No. 12 1/2 Splits 50.00% 50.00% 50.00% 50.00%

1/1 Splits 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

VER NO VENDOR DESCRIPTION INV NO INV DATE  FINAL INV AMT PMT NO PMT DATE  PMT AMT % PRI  PRI AMT % PUB  PUB AMT STREETS WATER SANITATION PARKS & REC

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd299518 01/31/19 450.00$                           43355 02/11/19 450.00$                                      59.92% 269.64$                   40.08% 180.36$                          45.09$                       45.09$                       45.09$                       45.09$                    

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd302563 04/30/19 2,500.00$                       46175 06/10/19 2,500.00$                                  59.92% 1,498.00$               40.08% 1,002.00$                       250.50$                     250.50$                     250.50$                     250.50$                  

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 188210 440 Residential Lots High Pointe Fil. 3 Denver CO303841 06/10/19 1,600.00$                       46551 06/24/19 1,600.00$                                  59.92% 958.72$                   40.08% 641.28$                          160.32$                     160.32$                     160.32$                     160.32$                  

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd307536 08/31/19 150.00$                           48879 10/07/19 150.00$                                      59.92% 89.88$                     40.08% 60.12$                            15.03$                       15.03$                       15.03$                       15.03$                    

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd308601 09/30/19 250.00$                           50437 12/16/19 250.00$                                      59.92% 149.80$                   40.08% 100.20$                          25.05$                       25.05$                       25.05$                       25.05$                    

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd308602 09/30/19 18,232.50$                     50437 12/16/19 18,232.50$                                59.92% 10,924.89$             40.08% 7,307.61$                       1,826.90$                  1,826.90$                  1,826.90$                  1,826.90$              

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd309753 10/31/19 16,832.00$                     50161 12/02/19 16,832.00$                                59.92% 10,085.71$             40.08% 6,746.29$                       1,686.57$                  1,686.57$                  1,686.57$                  1,686.57$              

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd309754 10/31/19 120.00$                           50161 12/02/19 120.00$                                      59.92% 71.90$                     40.08% 48.10$                            12.02$                       12.02$                       12.02$                       12.02$                    

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd309980 10/31/19 2,300.00$                       50161 12/02/19 2,300.00$                                  59.92% 1,378.16$               40.08% 921.84$                          230.46$                     230.46$                     230.46$                     230.46$                  

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd311002 11/30/19 7,858.00$                       50703 01/06/20 7,858.00$                                  59.92% 4,708.50$               40.08% 3,149.50$                       787.37$                     787.37$                     787.37$                     787.37$                  

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd311003 11/30/19 10,231.00$                     50703 01/06/20 10,231.00$                                59.92% 6,130.40$               40.08% 4,100.60$                       1,025.15$                  1,025.15$                  1,025.15$                  1,025.15$              

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090-196171 High Point Filing 3 Denver, Co Residential311101 12/16/19 17,880.00$                     50703 01/06/20 17,880.00$                                100.00% 17,880.00$             0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd311574 12/19/18 350.00$                           50830 01/13/20 350.00$                                      0.00% -$                         100.00% 350.00$                          87.50$                       87.50$                       87.50$                       87.50$                    

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd312156 12/31/19 1,278.00$                       51196 01/27/20 1,278.00$                                  59.92% 765.78$                   40.08% 512.22$                          128.06$                     128.06$                     128.06$                     128.06$                  

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd312158 12/31/19 10,041.00$                     51196 01/27/20 10,041.00$                                59.92% 6,016.55$               40.08% 4,024.45$                       1,006.11$                  1,006.11$                  1,006.11$                  1,006.11$              

1 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090-196171 High Point Filing 3 Denver, Co Residential312745 01/28/20 14,465.00$                     51514 02/18/20 14,465.00$                                100.00% 14,465.00$             0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

1 Norris Design, Inc. High Point Due Diligence 01-24267 04/30/18 3,256.07$                       37954 06/25/18 3,256.07$                                  59.92% 1,951.03$               40.08% 1,305.04$                       326.26$                     326.26$                     326.26$                     326.26$                  

1 Norris Design, Inc. High Point Due Diligence 01-24343 05/31/18 3,961.19$                       38266 07/09/18 3,961.19$                                  59.92% 2,373.54$               40.08% 1,587.65$                       396.91$                     396.91$                     396.91$                     396.91$                  

1 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Dunkirk 44200 01/28/19 4,750.00$                       46904 11/04/19 4,750.00$                                  59.92% 2,846.19$               40.08% 1,903.81$                       475.95$                     475.95$                     475.95$                     475.95$                  

1 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS#37, Silt Fence 48120 08/29/19 506.50$                           51270 01/27/20 506.50$                                      59.92% 303.49$                   40.08% 203.01$                          50.75$                       50.75$                       50.75$                       50.75$                    

1 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 50457 12/31/19 720.60$                           51620 02/18/20 720.60$                                      59.92% 431.78$                   40.08% 288.82$                          72.20$                       72.20$                       72.20$                       72.20$                    

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd313404 01/31/20 18,414.00$                     51784 03/02/20 18,414.00$                                59.92% 11,033.64$             40.08% 7,380.36$                       1,845.09$                  1,845.09$                  1,845.09$                  1,845.09$              

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd313405 01/31/20 250.00$                           51784 03/02/20 250.00$                                      59.92% 149.80$                   40.08% 100.20$                          25.05$                       25.05$                       25.05$                       25.05$                    

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3313576 02/12/20 20,210.00$                     51784 03/02/20 20,210.00$                                100.00% 20,210.00$             0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd313976 03/02/20 14,500.00$                     52358 03/30/20 14,500.00$                                59.92% 8,688.38$               40.08% 5,811.62$                       1,452.91$                  1,452.91$                  1,452.91$                  1,452.91$              

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd314272 02/29/20 17,853.00$                     52358 03/30/20 17,853.00$                                59.92% 10,697.49$             40.08% 7,155.51$                       1,788.88$                  1,788.88$               1,788.88$                  1,788.88$              

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd314273 02/29/20 320.00$                           52358 03/30/20 320.00$                                      59.92% 191.74$                   40.08% 128.26$                          32.06$                       32.06$                       32.06$                       32.06$                    

2 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3314452 03/05/20 8,930.00$                       52358 03/30/20 8,930.00$                                  100.00% 8,930.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

2 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 100580 03/01/20 595.00$                           52390 03/30/20 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

2 Collins, Cockrel & Cole High Point Due Diligence 11031-001M 02/29/20 720.00$                           52131 03/16/20 720.00$                                      0.00% -$                         100.00% 720.00$                          180.00$                     180.00$                     180.00$                     180.00$                  

2 Davis, Graham & Stubbs High Point Denver Review Pipeline Easement 785004 02/27/20 3,645.00$                       52392 03/30/20 3,645.00$                                  59.92% 2,184.08$               40.08% 1,460.92$                       365.23$                     365.23$                     365.23$                     365.23$                  

2 Davis, Graham & Stubbs High Point Denver Review Pipeline Easement 785760 03/11/20 225.00$                           52392 03/30/20 225.00$                                      59.92% 134.82$                   40.08% 90.18$                            22.55$                       22.55$                       22.55$                       22.55$                    

2 Felten Group Altaira at High Point Structural Engineering Services20-0769 01/31/20 1,175.00$                       51848 03/02/20 1,175.00$                                  100.00% 1,175.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

2 Felten Group Altaira at High Point Structural Engineering Services20-1112 02/13/20 875.00$                           51848 03/02/20 875.00$                                      100.00% 875.00$                   0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

2 Felten Group Altaira at High Point Structural Engineering Services20-1113 02/13/20 9,000.00$                       51848 03/02/20 9,000.00$                                  100.00% 9,000.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

2 Ken's Reproductions High Point Print Processing S131726 03/04/20 40.01$                             52426 03/30/20 40.01$                                        59.92% 23.97$                     40.08% 16.04$                            4.01$                          4.01$                          4.01$                          4.01$                      

2 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development/Pipeline Easement280 12/31/19 2,117.00$                       52187 03/16/20 2,117.00$                                  59.92% 1,268.50$               40.08% 848.50$                          212.12$                     212.12$                     212.12$                     212.12$                  

2 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development/Pipeline Easement299 02/02/20 2,664.50$                       52187 03/16/20 2,664.50$                                  59.92% 1,596.56$               40.08% 1,067.94$                       266.98$                     266.98$                     266.98$                     266.98$                  

2 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS#62, Silt Fence, Stakes, Install, Cinder Blocks51075 01/31/20 583.72$                           51889 03/02/20 583.72$                                      59.92% 349.76$                   40.08% 233.96$                          58.49$                       58.49$                       58.49$                       58.49$                    

2 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS#64, Silt Fence, BMPs, Stakes, Install51426 02/29/20 654.45$                           52438 03/30/20 654.45$                                      59.92% 392.15$                   40.08% 262.30$                          65.58$                       65.58$                       65.58$                       65.58$                    

2 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Dunkirk - Bobcat, Scrape, Clean, Streets, Curbs, Gutters51735 03/19/20 352.50$                           52558 04/06/20 352.50$                                      59.92% 211.22$                   40.08% 141.28$                          35.32$                       35.32$                       35.32$                       35.32$                    

2 Shamrock Delivery, Inc. Delivery of Samples Doc #208843202/12/20 139913 02/29/20 44.13$                             52212 03/16/20 44.13$                                        59.92% 26.44$                     40.08% 17.69$                            4.42$                          4.42$                          4.42$                          4.42$                      

2 The Stanton Solution High Point Plat Signatures, Council, February Retainer Services731 03/01/20 2,000.00$                       52077 03/09/20 2,000.00$                                  59.92% 1,198.40$               40.08% 801.60$                          200.40$                     200.40$                     200.40$                     200.40$                  

3 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd314819 03/16/20 6,500.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 6,500.00$                                  59.92% 3,894.79$               40.08% 2,605.21$                       651.30$                     651.30$                     651.30$                     651.30$                  

3 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3315116 03/31/20 3,685.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,685.00$                                  100.00% 3,685.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

3 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd315457 03/31/20 14,875.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 14,875.00$                                59.92% 8,913.08$               40.08% 5,961.92$                       1,490.48$                  1,490.48$                  1,490.48$                  1,490.48$              

3 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd315458 03/31/20 2,057.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,057.00$                                  59.92% 1,232.55$               40.08% 824.45$                          206.11$                     206.11$                     206.11$                     206.11$                  

3 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3316256 04/21/20 11,675.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 11,675.00$                                59.92% 6,995.64$               40.08% 4,679.36$                       1,169.84$                  1,169.84$                  1,169.84$                  1,169.84$              

3 ARC Document Solutions Mylar for HKS 180422 10518494 01/29/20 148.42$                           Affidavit Affidavit 148.42$                                      59.92% 88.93$                     40.08% 59.49$                            14.87$                       14.87$                       14.87$                       14.87$                    

3 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 101816 04/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

3 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection #70 51847 03/25/20 5,787.56$                       Affidavit Affidavit 5,787.56$                                  59.92% 3,467.90$               40.08% 2,319.66$                       579.92$                     579.92$                     579.92$                     579.92$                  

3 Omerta Storm Water Management 911 Service High Point Blvd 51963 03/31/20 341.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 341.00$                                      59.92% 204.33$                   40.08% 136.67$                          34.17$                       34.17$                       34.17$                       34.17$                    

3 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point  - Inspection Report 4/2/20 52105 04/09/20 361.38$                           Affidavit Affidavit 361.38$                                      59.92% 216.54$                   40.08% 144.84$                          36.21$                       36.21$                       36.21$                       36.21$                    

3 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point New Silt Fence Install 52321 04/23/20 469.70$                           Affidavit Affidavit 469.70$                                      59.92% 281.44$                   40.08% 188.26$                          47.06$                       47.06$                       47.06$                       47.06$                    

4 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd316935 04/30/20 14,389.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 14,389.00$                                59.92% 8,621.87$               40.08% 5,767.13$                       1,441.78$                  1,441.78$                  1,441.78$                  1,441.78$              

4 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3317348 05/27/20 23,670.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 23,670.00$                                100.00% 23,670.00$             0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

4 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 102987 05/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

4 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 104191 06/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

4 Collins, Cockrel & Cole Due Diligence - CIC MD 123119 12/31/19 561.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 561.00$                                      59.92% 336.15$                   40.08% 224.85$                          56.21$                       56.21$                       56.21$                       56.21$                    

4 Fox Rothschild LLP High Point Townhomes Professional Services rendered through 4/30/202546382 05/11/20 7,986.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 7,986.00$                                  100.00% 7,986.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

4 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development 382 04/30/20 1,635.11$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,635.11$                                  59.92% 979.76$                   40.08% 655.35$                          163.84$                     163.84$                     163.84$                     163.84$                  

4 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development 384 04/30/20 356.50$                           Affidavit Affidavit 356.50$                                      59.92% 213.61$                   40.08% 142.89$                          35.72$                       35.72$                       35.72$                       35.72$                    

4 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS 10 Inspection 52627 05/11/20 420.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 420.00$                                      59.92% 251.66$                   40.08% 168.34$                          42.08$                       42.08$                       42.08$                       42.08$                    

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd317689 05/31/20 8,019.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 8,019.00$                                  59.92% 4,804.97$               40.08% 3,214.03$                       803.51$                     803.51$                     803.51$                     803.51$                  

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3317943 06/09/20 23,275.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 23,275.00$                                100.00% 23,275.00$             0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd318102 06/08/20 650.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 650.00$                                      59.92% 389.48$                   40.08% 260.52$                          65.13$                       65.13$                       65.13$                       65.13$                    

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3318303 06/25/20 6,480.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 6,480.00$                                  100.00% 6,480.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 19597OMAS 195971-195991&201950-202014 Southshore 318653 07/06/20 470.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 470.00$                                      100.00% 470.00$                   0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3318655 07/06/20 1,880.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,880.00$                                  100.00% 1,880.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Denver CO318660 06/30/20 15,813.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 15,813.00$                                59.92% 9,475.13$               40.08% 6,337.87$                       1,584.47$                  1,584.47$                  1,584.47$                  1,584.47$              

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO319792 07/31/20 15,319.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 15,319.00$                                59.92% 9,179.12$               40.08% 6,139.88$                       1,534.97$                  1,534.97$                  1,534.97$                  1,534.97$              

5 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 196090MAS 196091-196171 & 201140-201296 High Point Fil 3 Denver CO320482 08/18/20 1,880.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,880.00$                                  100.00% 1,880.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 City and County of Denver ROW/ROW Land Use/Relinquishment 6104064 06/22/20 1,600.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,600.00$                                  0.00% -$                         100.00% 1,600.00$                       1,600.00$                  -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 City and County of Denver Development/Project/Site Development Plan Review/NA6105615 06/24/20 123.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 123.00$                                      59.92% 73.70$                     40.08% 49.30$                            12.32$                       12.32$                       12.32$                       12.32$                    

5 CMS Environmental Solutions State stormwater permit fransfer from William Lyons to Taylor Morrison105071 07/10/20 195.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 195.00$                                      59.92% 116.84$                   40.08% 78.16$                            19.54$                       19.54$                       19.54$                       19.54$                    

5 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 105474 07/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

5 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 106726 08/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

5 Fox Rothschild LLP High Point Townhomes Professional Services rendered through 5/31/202561947 06/11/20 3,920.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,920.00$                                  100.00% 3,920.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

5 Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC Surety Bond Renewal Policy No. PB03010406075 Premium 6/26/20-6/26/2117093767 06/10/20 4,327.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 4,327.00$                                  59.92% 2,592.73$               40.08% 1,734.27$                       433.57$                     433.57$                     433.57$                     433.57$                  

5 Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC Surety Bond Renewal Policy No. PB03010406076 Premium 6/26/20-6/26/2117093776 06/10/20 6,326.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 6,326.00$                                  59.92% 3,790.53$               40.08% 2,535.47$                       633.87$                     633.87$                     633.87$                     633.87$                  

5 Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC Surety Bond Renewal Policy No. PB03010406077 Premium 6/26/20-6/26/2117093788 06/10/20 1,150.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,150.00$                                  59.92% 689.08$                   40.08% 460.92$                          115.23$                     115.23$                     115.23$                     115.23$                  

5 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development 403 06/02/20 766.50$                           Affidavit Affidavit 766.50$                                      59.92% 459.29$                   40.08% 307.21$                          76.80$                       76.80$                       76.80$                       76.80$                    

5 Means Law High Point Denver 419 06/30/20 146.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 146.00$                                      59.92% 87.48$                     40.08% 58.52$                            14.63$                       14.63$                       14.63$                       14.63$                    
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5 Means Law High Point Denver 449 08/01/20 474.50$                           Affidavit Affidavit 474.50$                                      59.92% 284.32$                   40.08% 190.18$                          47.55$                       47.55$                       47.55$                       47.55$                    

5 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS 59 Inspection 50787 01/17/20 350.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 350.00$                                      59.92% 209.72$                   40.08% 140.28$                          35.07$                       35.07$                       35.07$                       35.07$                    

5 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS 18 Inspection 53200 06/15/20 6,350.55$                       Affidavit Affidavit 6,350.55$                                  59.92% 3,805.24$               40.08% 2,545.31$                       636.33$                     636.33$                     636.33$                     636.33$                  

5 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS 20 Inspection 53487 06/30/20 1,075.35$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,075.35$                                  59.92% 644.35$                   40.08% 431.00$                          107.75$                     107.75$                     107.75$                     107.75$                  

5 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS 21 Inspection 53571 07/08/20 317.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 317.00$                                      59.92% 189.95$                   40.08% 127.05$                          31.76$                       31.76$                       31.76$                       31.76$                    

5 The Stanton Solution Highpoint - Building Permit Issue, SDP Amendment750 06/30/20 1,500.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,500.00$                                  59.92% 898.80$                   40.08% 601.20$                          150.30$                     150.30$                     150.30$                     150.30$                  

5 The Stanton Solution Coord. with city, metro district and client on Avion park High Point760 07/31/20 4,500.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 4,500.00$                                  59.92% 2,696.39$               40.08% 1,803.61$                       450.90$                     450.90$                     450.90$                     450.90$                  

6 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO320781 08/28/20 850.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 850.00$                                      59.92% 509.32$                   40.08% 340.68$                          85.17$                       85.17$                       85.17$                       85.17$                    

6 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO321176 08/31/20 12,193.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 12,193.00$                                59.92% 7,306.03$               40.08% 4,886.97$                       1,221.74$                  1,221.74$                  1,221.74$                  1,221.74$              

6 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 107901 09/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

6 CO Dept of Public Health and Environment WQCD Permits FG01_COR405047 WC211103879 08/17/20 540.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 540.00$                                      59.92% 323.57$                   40.08% 216.43$                          54.11$                       54.11$                       54.11$                       54.11$                    

6 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development 464 08/31/20 36.50$                             Affidavit Affidavit 36.50$                                        100.00% 36.50$                     0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

6 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Enviro 3 YD Concrete/Washout/Delivery54418 08/26/20 300.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 300.00$                                      59.92% 179.76$                   40.08% 120.24$                          30.06$                       30.06$                       30.06$                       30.06$                    

6 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 31, New Silt Fence, Repairs54550 08/31/20 1,642.25$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,642.25$                                  59.92% 984.03$                   40.08% 658.22$                          164.55$                     164.55$                     164.55$                     164.55$                  

6 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 32, New Silt Fence, Repairs54560 09/04/20 1,181.90$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,181.90$                                  59.92% 708.19$                   40.08% 473.71$                          118.43$                     118.43$                     118.43$                     118.43$                  

6 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 33 Dandy Bag/Scrape/Sweep/Gutter/Flowlines54588 09/09/20 3,988.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,988.50$                                  59.92% 2,389.90$               40.08% 1,598.60$                       399.65$                     399.65$                     399.65$                     399.65$                  

7 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd322384 09/30/20 18,689.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 18,689.00$                                59.92% 11,198.42$             40.08% 7,490.58$                       1,872.64$                  1,872.64$                  1,872.64$                  1,872.64$              

7 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd323746 10/31/20 18,331.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 18,331.00$                                59.92% 10,983.91$             40.08% 7,347.09$                       1,836.77$                  1,836.77$                  1,836.77$                  1,836.77$              

7 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1NW of E. 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO325151 11/30/20 15,237.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 15,237.00$                                59.92% 9,129.99$               40.08% 6,107.01$                       1,526.75$                  1,526.75$                  1,526.75$                  1,526.75$              

7 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1NW of E. 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO325925 12/31/20 2,760.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,760.00$                                  59.92% 1,653.79$               40.08% 1,106.21$                       276.55$                     276.55$                     276.55$                     276.55$                  

7 City and County of Denver Zoning Permit Fee 6162117 10/15/20 675.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 675.00$                                      59.92% 404.46$                   40.08% 270.54$                          67.64$                       67.64$                       67.64$                       67.64$                    

7 City and County of Denver Survey Development and Site Developement Plan Review Fees6173867 11/05/20 3,000.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,000.00$                                  59.92% 1,797.60$               40.08% 1,202.40$                       300.60$                     300.60$                     300.60$                     300.60$                  

7 City and County of Denver Survey Development and Site Developement Plan Review Fees6173879 11/05/20 3,000.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,000.00$                                  59.92% 1,797.60$               40.08% 1,202.40$                       300.60$                     300.60$                     300.60$                     300.60$                  

7 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 109171 10/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

7 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 110505 11/01/20 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

7 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 113168 01/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

7 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 114419 02/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

7 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquistion/Development 525 12/01/20 36.50$                             Affidavit Affidavit 36.50$                                        100.00% 36.50$                     0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

7 Means Law High Point Legal Advice Acquisition/Development548 01/02/21 36.50$                             Affidavit Affidavit 36.50$                                        100.00% 36.50$                     0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 35, Service BMP's/Silt Fence/Reset EVT Pad54855 09/25/20 3,223.80$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,223.80$                                  59.92% 1,931.70$               40.08% 1,292.10$                       323.03$                     323.03$                     323.03$                     323.03$                  

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Enviro 3 YD Concrete/Washout 54893 09/29/20 931.76$                           Affidavit Affidavit 931.76$                                      59.92% 558.31$                   40.08% 373.45$                          93.36$                       93.36$                       93.36$                       93.36$                    

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 37, Silt Fence Install and Repair155051 10/09/20 566.15$                           Affidavit Affidavit 566.15$                                      59.92% 339.24$                   40.08% 226.91$                          56.73$                       56.73$                       56.73$                       56.73$                    

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspection 37, Eco Vehicle Tracking Pad, Service BMP's155052 10/09/20 2,478.85$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,478.85$                                  59.92% 1,485.32$               40.08% 993.53$                          248.38$                     248.38$                     248.38$                     248.38$                  

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Enviro 3 YD Concrete/Washout 155060 10/12/20 931.76$                           Affidavit Affidavit 931.76$                                      59.92% 558.31$                   40.08% 373.45$                          93.36$                       93.36$                       93.36$                       93.36$                    

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - CMS Inspect 38/Silt Fence/Wattle/Safety Fence/Remove Spoils155062 10/12/20 3,278.40$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,278.40$                                  59.92% 1,964.41$               40.08% 1,313.99$                       328.50$                     328.50$                     328.50$                     328.50$                  

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Enviro 3 YD Concrete/Washout 155138 10/23/20 631.76$                           Affidavit Affidavit 631.76$                                      59.92% 378.55$                   40.08% 253.21$                          63.30$                       63.30$                       63.30$                       63.30$                    

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Enviro 3 YD Concrete/Washout 155284 11/16/20 631.76$                           Affidavit Affidavit 631.76$                                      59.92% 378.55$                   40.08% 253.21$                          63.30$                       63.30$                       63.30$                       63.30$                    

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155291 11/16/20 37,454.50$                     Affidavit Affidavit 37,454.50$                                59.92% 22,442.68$             40.08% 15,011.82$                    3,752.96$                  3,752.96$                  3,752.96$                  3,752.96$              

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155341 11/19/20 2,311.90$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,311.90$                                  59.92% 1,385.29$               40.08% 926.61$                          231.65$                     231.65$                     231.65$                     231.65$                  

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155424 11/30/20 37,014.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 37,014.00$                                59.92% 22,178.73$             40.08% 14,835.27$                    3,708.82$                  3,708.82$                  3,708.82$                  3,708.82$              

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point - Enviro 3 YD Concrete/Washout 155459 12/04/20 631.76$                           Affidavit Affidavit 631.76$                                      59.92% 378.55$                   40.08% 253.21$                          63.30$                       63.30$                       63.30$                       63.30$                    

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155677 12/18/20 2,510.35$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,510.35$                                  59.92% 1,504.20$               40.08% 1,006.15$                       251.54$                     251.54$                     251.54$                     251.54$                  

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155807 12/30/20 21,624.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 21,624.00$                                59.92% 12,957.07$             40.08% 8,666.93$                       2,166.73$                  2,166.73$                  2,166.73$                  2,166.73$              

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155990 01/15/21 2,512.40$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,512.40$                                  59.92% 1,505.43$               40.08% 1,006.97$                       251.74$                     251.74$                     251.74$                     251.74$                  

7 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 156007 01/18/21 3,817.25$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,817.25$                                  59.92% 2,287.29$               40.08% 1,529.96$                       382.49$                     382.49$                     382.49$                     382.49$                  

8 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd327650 01/31/21 4,410.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 4,410.00$                                  59.92% 2,642.47$               40.08% 1,767.53$                       441.88$                     441.88$                     441.88$                     441.88$                  

8 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO328598 02/28/21 2,208.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,208.00$                                  59.92% 1,323.03$               40.08% 884.97$                          221.24$                     221.24$                     221.24$                     221.24$                  

8 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 106235 07/13/20 95.00$                             Affidavit Affidavit 95.00$                                        59.92% 56.92$                     40.08% 38.08$                            9.52$                          9.52$                          9.52$                          9.52$                      

8 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 108829 09/14/20 95.00$                             Affidavit Affidavit 95.00$                                        59.92% 56.92$                     40.08% 38.08$                            9.52$                          9.52$                          9.52$                          9.52$                      

8 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 115657 03/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

8 CMS Environmental Solutions Hight Point Denver Weekly + Post-Storm Inspections117098 04/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

8 Means Law High Point Denver 567 01/31/21 292.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 292.00$                                      100.00% 292.00$                   0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

8 Means Law High Point Denver 599 02/26/21 146.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 146.00$                                      100.00% 146.00$                   0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

8 NU Style Landscape & Development High Point Common 64th & Dunkirk Denver CO 1 02/26/21 17,550.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 17,550.00$                                0.00% -$                         100.00% 17,550.00$                    -$                            -$                            -$                            17,550.00$            

8 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155200 10/31/20 2,435.15$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,435.15$                                  59.92% 1,459.14$               40.08% 976.01$                          244.00$                     244.00$                     244.00$                     244.00$                  

8 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 155260 11/11/20 497.50$                           Affidavit Affidavit 497.50$                                      59.92% 298.10$                   40.08% 199.40$                          49.85$                       49.85$                       49.85$                       49.85$                    

8 Omerta Storm Water Management 400 Inverness Parkway, Suite 350, Englewood Co 80112156236 01/29/21 2,771.70$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,771.70$                                  59.92% 1,660.80$               40.08% 1,110.90$                       277.73$                     277.73$                     277.73$                     277.73$                  

8 Omerta Storm Water Management 400 Inverness Parkway, Suite 350, Englewood Co 80112156370 02/08/21 890.62$                           Affidavit Affidavit 890.62$                                      59.92% 533.66$                   40.08% 356.96$                          89.24$                       89.24$                       89.24$                       89.24$                    

9 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO330194 03/31/21 774.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 774.00$                                      59.92% 463.78$                   40.08% 310.22$                          77.56$                       77.56$                       77.56$                       77.56$                    

9 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 214058 High Point F3 Lot 7 331511 04/30/21 85.00$                             Affidavit Affidavit 85.00$                                        100.00% 85.00$                     0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

9 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO (Asphalt)331528 04/30/21 3,101.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,101.00$                                  0.00% -$                         100.00% 3,101.00$                       3,101.00$                  -$                            -$                            -$                        

9 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 119840 06/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

9 Means Law High Point Denver 623 03/31/21 36.50$                             Affidavit Affidavit 36.50$                                        100.00% 36.50$                     0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

9 Miller Wall Company High Point #1 Retaining Walls 2 05/19/21 19,146.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 19,146.00$                                0.00% -$                         100.00% 19,146.00$                    19,146.00$                -$                            -$                            -$                        

9 NU Style Landscape & Development High Point Common 64th & Dunkirk Denver CO 2 03/31/21 40,500.00$                     Affidavit Affidavit 40,500.00$                                0.00% -$                         100.00% 40,500.00$                    -$                            -$                            -$                            40,500.00$            

9 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 156882 03/11/21 5,915.85$                       Affidavit Affidavit 5,915.85$                                  59.92% 3,544.77$               40.08% 2,371.08$                       592.77$                     592.77$                     592.77$                     592.77$                  

9 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS Inspection 64 157159 03/23/21 1,836.02$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,836.02$                                  59.92% 1,100.14$               40.08% 735.88$                          183.97$                     183.97$                     183.97$                     183.97$                  

9 Omerta Storm Water Management CMS Inspection 65 157262 03/29/21 589.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 589.00$                                      59.92% 352.93$                   40.08% 236.07$                          59.02$                       59.02$                       59.02$                       59.02$                    

9 Omerta Storm Water Management High Point Land & Erosion Control 157460 04/08/21 513.50$                           Affidavit Affidavit 513.50$                                      59.92% 307.69$                   40.08% 205.81$                          51.45$                       51.45$                       51.45$                       51.45$                    

9 Page Specialty Company Mailbox Units and Pedestal 33774 04/15/21 42,624.80$                     Affidavit Affidavit 42,624.80$                                0.00% -$                         100.00% 42,624.80$                    42,624.80$                -$                            -$                            -$                        

9 Page Specialty Company Mailbox Units and Pedestal 33855 05/04/21 17,825.20$                     Affidavit Affidavit 17,825.20$                                0.00% -$                         100.00% 17,825.20$                    17,825.20$                -$                            -$                            -$                        

10 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO333190 05/31/21 169.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 169.00$                                      59.92% 101.26$                   40.08% 67.74$                            16.93$                       16.93$                       16.93$                       16.93$                    

10 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd335144 06/30/21 613.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 613.00$                                      59.92% 367.31$                   40.08% 245.69$                          61.42$                       61.42$                       61.42$                       61.42$                    

10 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 214058 High Point F3 Lot 7 2021 SSPR 335171 06/30/21 2,230.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,230.00$                                  100.00% 2,230.00$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

10 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Denver Weekly + Rain Inspections 121242 07/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

10 CMS Environmental Solutions High Point Land & Erosion Control 122495 08/01/21 595.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 595.00$                                      59.92% 356.52$                   40.08% 238.48$                          59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                       59.62$                    

11 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 214068 High Point Filing 3 Lot 6 338239 08/31/21 3,542.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,542.50$                                  100.00% 3,542.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

11 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO339717 09/30/21 1,048.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,048.00$                                  59.92% 627.96$                   40.08% 420.04$                          105.01$                     105.01$                     105.01$                     105.01$                  

11 Denver Water Irrigation Plan Review Fees 1009520100 05/25/21 450.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 450.00$                                      0.00% -$                         100.00% 450.00$                          -$                            450.00$                     -$                            -$                        

11 NU Style Landscape & Development High Point Common 64th & Dunkirk Denver CO 3, 4, 5 Multiple 176,787.90$                   Affidavit Affidavit 176,787.90$                              0.00% -$                         100.00% 176,787.90$                  -$                            -$                            -$                            176,787.90$          

11 Stoney Creek Concrete 4 Concrete Bollards 60851 07/09/21 1,140.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,140.00$                                  0.00% -$                         100.00% 1,140.00$                       285.00$                     285.00$                     285.00$                     285.00$                  

12 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO336377 07/31/21 1,270.00$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,270.00$                                  59.92% 760.98$                   40.08% 509.02$                          127.25$                     127.25$                     127.25$                     127.25$                  

12 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 214058 High Point F3 Lot 7 339747 09/30/21 868.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 868.00$                                      100.00% 868.00$                   0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 176197 High Point-Area 1 NW of E 64th Ave & Dunkirk Rd Denver CO341234 10/31/21 939.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 939.00$                                      59.92% 562.65$                   40.08% 376.35$                          94.09$                       94.09$                       94.09$                       94.09$                    

12 A.G. Wassenaar, Inc. 214058 High Point F3 Lot 7 341293 10/31/21 1,192.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,192.50$                                  100.00% 1,192.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Foster Graham Milstein & Calisher, LLP Developer Legal Fees 187305 10/21/21 9,643.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 9,643.50$                                  100.00% 9,643.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Foster Graham Milstein & Calisher, LLP Developer Legal Fees 188472 11/17/21 3,783.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 3,783.50$                                  100.00% 3,783.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Foster Graham Milstein & Calisher, LLP Developer Legal Fees 189646 12/15/21 6,789.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 6,789.50$                                  100.00% 6,789.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        
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SUMMARY OF COSTS REVIEWED
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12 Foster Graham Milstein & Calisher, LLP Developer Legal Fees 190403 01/13/22 1,456.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 1,456.50$                                  100.00% 1,456.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Foster Graham Milstein & Calisher, LLP Developer Legal Fees 191956 02/23/22 65.00$                             Affidavit Affidavit 65.00$                                        100.00% 65.00$                     0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Fox Rothschild LLP Altaira at High Point Structural Engineering Services165960 11/10/21 4,684.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 4,684.50$                                  100.00% 4,684.50$               0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Hall Contracting LLC Altaira at High Point 1 12/17/21 278,935.11$                   Affidavit Affidavit 278,935.11$                              0.00% -$                         100.00% 278,935.11$                  -$                            -$                            -$                            278,935.11$          

12 Means Law High Point Denver 880 01/04/22 146.00$                           Affidavit Affidavit 146.00$                                      100.00% 146.00$                   0.00% -$                                -$                            -$                            -$                            -$                        

12 Norris Design, Inc. Altaira at High Point - Construction Assistance01-69864 12/31/21 2,597.50$                       Affidavit Affidavit 2,597.50$                                  100.00% 1,556.42$               0.00% 1,041.08$                       260.27$                     260.27$                     260.27$                     260.27$                  

12 Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc. High Point F2 Alley Widening TM22001-01 02/28/22 56,933.26$                     Affidavit Affidavit 56,933.26$                                -$            -$                         100.00% 56,933.26$                    56,933.26$                -$                            -$                            -$                        

MULT Harris Kocher Smith 190116 High Point Survey Multiple Multiple 283,815.00$                   Affidavit 43920 283,815.00$                              100.00% 130,188.12$           0.00% 153,626.88$                  62,501.66$                31,535.17$                39,900.14$                19,689.92$            

MULT Harris Kocher Smith High Point Engineering - 180422 Multiple Multiple 770,557.03$                   Affidavit Multiple 770,557.03$                              41.47% 319,554.24$           58.53% 451,002.79$                  167,342.33$             117,184.33$             107,689.83$             58,786.31$            

MULT Martin Marietta Asphalt Paving Multiple Multiple 965,282.63$                   Affidavit Affidavit 965,282.63$                              0.00% -$                         100.00% 965,282.63$                  965,282.63$             -$                            -$                            -$                        

MULT Norris Design, Inc. High Point Denver - Design and Entitlement Multiple Multiple 333,754.99$                   Affidavit Multiple 333,754.99$                              31.56% 105,316.44$           68.44% 228,438.55$                  57,109.64$                57,109.64$                57,109.64$                57,109.64$            

MULT Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc. High Point Filing No. 3 EWEC - Job # 191003 Multiple Multiple 545,935.29$                   Affidavit Multiple 545,935.29$                              59.92% 327,123.60$           40.08% 218,811.69$                  54,702.92$                54,702.92$                54,702.92$                54,702.92$            

MULT Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc. High Point Filing No. 3 Utilities - Job# 191025 Multiple Multiple 7,085,262.72$               Affidavit Affidavit 7,085,262.72$                           16.92% 1,199,073.00$       83.08% 5,886,189.71$               4,006,178.09$          953,577.81$             899,838.81$             26,595.00$            

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATIONS NOS. 1 - 12 --> 11,340,927.05$       985,875.53$                      2,572,374.65$    8,768,552.39$           5,506,784.23$       1,266,996.59$       1,211,678.06$       783,093.52$       

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 1 --> 2,250,741.24$         711,644.15$        1,539,097.09$           630,350.66$          223,697.82$          552,701.39$          132,347.22$       

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 2 --> 531,763.05$            166,568.55$        365,194.50$              263,449.99$          13,359.25$            80,818.76$            7,566.50$           

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 3 --> 709,646.59$            195,126.16$        514,520.43$              188,150.04$          18,039.20$            297,298.13$          11,033.07$         

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 4 --> 1,174,458.79$         122,708.52$        1,051,750.27$           560,526.37$          392,370.26$          92,488.01$            6,365.64$           

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 5 --> 646,056.97$            344,561.01$        301,495.97$              201,667.67$          56,304.02$            27,955.50$            15,568.78$         

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 6 --> 784,762.19$            25,502.25$          759,259.95$              575,883.29$          178,189.28$          2,593.69$              2,593.69$           

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 7 --> 3,119,027.92$         825,747.82$        2,293,280.10$           1,985,965.82$       256,069.39$          25,713.49$            25,531.40$         

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 8 --> 148,452.27$            (172,329.20)$      320,781.46$              288,613.60$          2,778.91$              9,060.04$              20,328.91$         

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 9 --> 415,923.98$            82,993.96$          332,930.02$              252,135.06$          12,536.83$            15,221.31$            53,036.83$         

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 10 --> 799,677.84$            154,119.91$        645,557.94$              416,025.39$          101,223.08$          95,849.18$            32,460.30$         

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 11 --> 215,999.57$            24,900.56$          191,099.01$              3,465.28$              3,915.28$              3,465.28$              180,253.18$       

TOTALS FOR VERIFICATION NO. 12 --> 544,416.63$            90,830.97$          453,585.66$              140,551.08$          8,513.28$              8,513.28$              296,008.01$       
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EXHIBIT B 

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTS REVIEWED 
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SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTS REVIEWED 

SERVICE PLANS 

- Service Plan for Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 13, prepared by 
McGeady Sisneros, P.C., approved March 13, 2006 

DISTRICT AGREEMENTS 

- Draft Facilities Acquisition Agreement between Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District, 
Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 13 and William Lyon Homes, Inc., dated 
March of 2020 

- Capital Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Denver High Point – Westside) between 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District and ACM High Point VI LLC, dated July 20, 2017 

- Facilities Funding, Construction and Operations Agreement between Denver High Point at DIA 
Metropolitan District, Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 13, and Colorado 
International Center Metropolitan District No. 14, dated June 28, 2007 

- First Amendment to Facilities Funding, Construction and Operations Agreement between 
Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District, Colorado International Center Metropolitan 
District No. 13, and Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14, executed 
October 29, 2009, effective September 2, 2008 

LAND SURVEY DRAWINGS 

- High Point Subdivision Filing No. 3 Preliminary Plat, prepared by Harris Kocher Smith Engineering 
Group, Inc., dated October 8, 2008 

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS 

- High Point Filing No. 3, Transportation Engineering Plans, prepared by Harris Kocher Smith 
Engineering Group, Inc., approved October 1, 2019 

- High Point Filing No. 3, Public and Private Sanitary Sewer Plans, Amendment No. 1, prepared by 
Harris Kocher Smith Engineering Group, Inc., approved September 25, 2019 

- High Point Filing No. 3, Public and Private Sanitary Sewer Plans, prepared by Harris Kocher Smith 
Engineering Group, Inc., approved August 1, 2019 

- High Point Filing No. 3, Public and Private Storm Sewer Improvements Plans, prepared by Harris 
Kocher Smith Engineering Group, Inc., approved August 1, 2019 

- High Point Filing No. 3, Overlot Grading Plans, prepared by Harris Kocher Smith Engineering 
Group, Inc., signed and sealed February 5, 2019 

- High Point Denver, Construction Stormwater Management Plan, prepared by Harris Kocher 
Smith Engineering Group, Inc., approved January 16, 2019 
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CONSULTANT CONTRACTS 

- Harris Kocher Smith Engineering Group, Inc., Master Agreement for Professional Services, to 
provide Soils Reports, executed June 3, 2019 

- Harris Kocher Smith Engineering Group, Inc., Agreement for Services, to provide Preliminary Site 
Planning and Engineering Services, dated April 17, 2018 

- Harris Kocher Smith Engineering Group, Inc., Agreement for Services, to provide Design Services 
and Construction Plans, executed July 12, 2018, effective June 18, 2018 

o Additional Services Agreement, to provide Transportation Engineering Plan Update and 
Philips 66 Gas Main Relocation Design, dated October 17, 2018 

o Additional Services Agreement, to provide Over-Excavation Plan, dated January 28, 2019 

- Norris Design, Proposal for Services, to provide Planning and Landscape Architectural Services, 
executed June 27, 2018  

CONSULTANT INVOICES 

- See Exhibit A - Summary of Costs Reviewed 

CONTRACTOR CONTRACTS 

- A.G. Wassenaar, Inc., Master Agreement for Professional Services, executed June 3, 2019  

- A.G. Wassenaar, Inc., Work Agreement pursuant to Master Agreement for Professional Services, 
to provide Construction Testing and Observation Services, executed June 3, 2019 

- Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., Master Subcontract Agreement, executed May 20, 2019  

- Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., Work Agreement pursuant to Master Subcontract Agreement, 
to provide for Asphalt Paving, executed May 20, 2019 

- Nu Style Landscape and Development, Work Agreement, pursuant to Master Subcontract 
Agreement, to provide Street Trees and Plant Material installation, executed February 5, 2020 

- Omerta Storm Water Management, Master Subcontract Agreement, executed February 6, 2019 

- Omerta Storm Water Management, Work Agreement, pursuant to Master Subcontract 
Agreement, to provide Installation and Maintenance of Erosion Control Devices, executed 
February 6, 2019 

- Premier Earthworks and Infrastructure, Master Subcontract Agreement, executed February 4, 
2019  

- Premier Earthworks and Infrastructure, Work Agreement, pursuant to Master Subcontract 
Agreement, to provide Earthwork Services, executed February 4, 2019 

- Premier Earthworks and Infrastructure, Work Agreement pursuant to Master Subcontract 
Agreement, to provide Utilities and Concrete, executed May 9, 2019 

o Contract Change Order 1, dated January 15, 2020  

o Contract Change Order 2 dated October 31, 2019  

o Contract Change Order 3 dated May 29, 2019  
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o Contract Change Order 4 dated August 9, 2019  

- Split Rail Fence & Supply Co., Master Subcontract Agreement, executed January 3, 2020 

- Split Rail Fence & Supply Co., Work Agreement pursuant to the Master Subcontract Agreement, 
providing for Residential Privacy Fencing, dated January 3, 2020  

CONTRACTOR PAY APPLICATIONS 

- Hall Contracting LLC, Pay Application No. 1 (Altaira at High Point Landscaping) dated December 
17, 2021 

- Martin Marietta, Pay Applications 1-3 (High Point Filing No. 3 – Asphalt Paving) dated November 
2, 2020 through May 25,2021 

- Miller Wall Company, Pay Applications 1 and 2, dated April 1 through May 19, 2021 

- Nu Style Landscape & Development, Pay Application Nos. 1, 2, 4, & 5, dated February 26, 2021 
through September 30, 2021 

- Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc., Pay Application Nos. 1-16 (Job # 191025 – Utilities), 
dated November 27, 2019 through July 20, 2021 

- Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc., Pay Application Nos. 1-4 (Job #191003 – Earthwork), 
dated November 1, 2019 through April 15, 2020  

- Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc., Pay Application No. 1 (Job TM22001 – High Point 
Filing 2 Alley Widening), dated February 28, 2022 
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Vendor Invoice No. Date Amount
 Construction 
Management  Engineering Regional

 Park and 
Recreation 

 Streets/Storm 
Drainage 

Colorado Dept of Public Health and Environment WC221109001 12/2/21 270.00                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           270.00                   
Ground Engineering 204400.0‐10 11/30/21 147.50                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           147.50                   
Martin/Martin 21.0183‐00013 10/31/21 1,430.00                 ‐                           ‐                           1,430.00                 ‐                           ‐                          
Martin/Martin 16.0616‐00040 10/31/21 1,312.50                 ‐                           ‐                           1,312.50                 ‐                           ‐                          
Martin/Martin 17.1374‐00088 10/31/21 175.00                    ‐                           ‐                           175.00                    ‐                           ‐                          
Martin/Martin 21.1301‐00001 10/31/21 13,500.00               ‐                           ‐                           13,500.00               ‐                           ‐                          
Martin/Martin 21.1301‐00002 11/30/21 12,600.00               ‐                           ‐                           12,600.00               ‐                           ‐                          
PCS Group 12686 9/30/21 552.50                    ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           552.50                    ‐                          
PCS Group 12791 10/31/21 1,561.25                 ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           1,561.25                 ‐                          
Silverbluff 180230 12/1/21 10,000.00               10,000.00               ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           ‐                          
Silverbluff 180331 12/1/21 3,000.00                 3,000.00                 ‐                           ‐                           ‐                           ‐                          

44,548.75               13,000.00               ‐                           29,017.50               2,113.75                 417.50                   
(13,000.00)             ‐                           11,956.97               870.99                    172.04                   

‐                           ‐                           40,974.47               2,984.74                 589.54                   

Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14
Reimbursement Request for Costs paid by Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District

December 21, 2021
Description

Detail 56
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SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 
DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA SNOW REMOVAL 

THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA SNOW 
REMOVAL (this “Agreement”) is entered into and effective as of the 25th day of October 2021 
and effective as of the 1st day of October 2021 by and between DENVER HIGH POINT AT 
DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision 
of the State of Colorado (the “District”), and ALL PHASE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION, 
INC., (the “Consultant”) (each a “Party” and, collectively, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

A. The District was organized pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado in order 
to construct, operate and maintain certain public facilities and improvements in accordance with 
its service plan. 

B. Pursuant to Section 32-1-1001(1)(d)(I), C.R.S., the District is permitted to enter 
into contracts and agreements affecting the affairs of the District. 

C. The Consultant has experience in providing snow clearing and removal services, 
as set forth in Exhibit A hereto, attached and incorporated herein (the “Services”), and is willing 
to provide such Services to the District for reasonable consideration. 

D. The Parties desire to enter into this Agreement to establish the terms by which the 
Consultant will provide the Services to the District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth 
herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as 
follows: 

I.  CONSULTANT DUTIES AND AUTHORITY 

1.1 Duties of Consultant.  The Consultant shall: 

(a) Perform the Services, safely and in accordance with the highest standard of 
care, skill, and diligence provided by a professional consultant in performance of work 
similar to the Services. 

(b) Be properly qualified to perform the Services.  The Consultant does 
hereby warrant that the quality of the Services shall be as specified in this Agreement, 
shall conform in all respects to the requirements of this Agreement and shall be free of 
defects and deficiencies.  

(c) Take all precautions necessary for safely and prudently conducting the 
Services required by this Agreement, including maintaining insurance as required under 
Section 4.2 hereof. 
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(d) Advise the District of the status of the Services required by this 
Agreement on a regular basis and work in coordination with the District’s consultants to 
assure that the District has the most complete information available for the exercise of the 
District’s powers and discretionary authority. 

(e) Refrain from entering into any contract, oral or written, in the name of the 
District, and from incurring any debt, liability or obligation for or on behalf of the 
District.  All obligations incurred by the Consultant shall be obligations of the Consultant 
and the Consultant shall hold the District harmless therefrom. 

1.2 Limitations on Authority. 

(a) The Consultant shall have no right or authority, expressed or implied, to 
take any action, expend any sum, incur any obligation, or otherwise obligate the District 
in any manner whatsoever, except to the extent specifically provided in this Agreement or 
specifically authorized or ratified by the board of directors of the District as reflected in 
the minutes of the District board meetings.  The Consultant shall at all times conform to 
the stated policies established and approved by the District. 

(b) Independent Contractor Status.  The Consultant is an independent 
contractor, as provided in Section 8-40-202(2)(b)(I)-(IV), C.R.S., as amended, and 
nothing herein contained shall constitute or designate the Consultant or any of its 
employees, agents, subcontractors or suppliers as employees of the District.  The Services 
to be performed by the Consultant shall be at its sole cost, risk and expense, and no part 
of the cost thereof shall be charged to the District, except the payments to be made by the 
District to the Consultant for the Services performed as provided herein.  The District 
shall not be responsible for the Consultant’s means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of work or for safety precautions incident thereto.  The Consultant is not 
entitled to workers’ compensation benefits and the Consultant is obligated to pay 
federal and state income taxes on moneys earned pursuant to this Agreement. 

1.3 Compliance with Applicable Law.  The Consultant shall provide the Services set 
forth herein in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations of any federal, 
state, county, or municipal body or agency thereof having jurisdiction over the activities of the 
District. 

1.4 No Right or Interest in District Assets.  The Consultant shall have no right or 
interest in any of the District’s assets, nor any claim or lien with respect thereto, arising out of 
this Agreement or the performance of the Services contemplated herein. 

1.5 Certification of Compliance with Illegal Alien Statute.  By its execution hereof, 
the Consultant confirms and ratifies all of the certifications, statements, representations and 
warranties set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference. 

1.6 Work Product.  “Work Product” shall consist of all written materials maintained 
by the Consultant in connection with performance of this Agreement, including, but not limited 
to, all test results, logs, surveys, maps, plans, drawings, specifications, reports, PDF formatted 
electronic files and other documents, in whatever form.  The Consultant shall maintain 
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reproducible copies of any test results and logs which it obtains and shall make them available 
for the District’s use, and shall provide such copies to the District upon request at reasonable 
commercial printing rates.  Consultant agrees all right, title and interest in the Work Product is 
and shall remain the property of the District.  If requested by the District, Consultant shall 
execute and deliver such documents as shall be necessary in the District’s sole discretion, to 
assign, transfer and convey all rights in the Work Product to the District or its assignee.  If 
Consultant fails to execute any documents required under this Section 1.6, then Consultant 
hereby irrevocably appoints the District its attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing any 
required transfers of ownership or interests and any other documents necessary to effectuate this 
Section 1.6.  Further, all Work Product, whether in paper or electronic form, reproductions 
thereof, or any information or instruments derived therefrom, shall be provided to the District 
immediately upon termination of this Agreement. 

II.  COMPENSATION 

2.1 Compensation.  The Consultant shall be paid on a time and materials basis as set 
forth in Exhibit A.  The Consultant shall be responsible for all expenses it incurs in performance 
of this Agreement and shall not be entitled to any reimbursement or compensation except as 
provided in Exhibit A, unless said reimbursement or compensation approved in writing by the 
District in advance of incurring such expenses.   

2.2 Monthly Invoices and Payments.  The Consultant shall submit to the District 
regular invoices, in a form acceptable to the District.  Invoices shall be paid no more frequently 
than once a month. 

2.3 Expenses.  The Consultant is responsible for all expenses it incurs in performance 
of this Agreement and shall not be entitled to any reimbursement or compensation except as set 
forth in Exhibit A, unless otherwise approved in advance by the District in writing. 

2.4 Subject to Annual Budget and Appropriation; District Debt.  The District does not 
intend hereby to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or other financial obligation 
whatsoever.  The performance of those obligations of the District hereunder requiring budgeting 
and appropriation of funds is subject to annual budgeting and appropriation.  Nothing herein 
constitutes or creates an indebtedness or debt of the District within the meaning of any Colorado 
constitutional provision or statutory limitation. 

III.  TERM AND TERMINATION 

3.1 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date set forth above, and 
shall expire on September 30, 2022.  Extensions of this Agreement must be pursuant to a written 
amendment executed by both Parties. 

3.2 Termination.  The District may terminate this Agreement for convenience or for 
cause, in whole or in part, by written notice of termination given to the Consultant at least thirty 
(30) days prior to the effective date of such termination.  The Consultant may terminate this 
Agreement for convenience or for cause, in whole or in part, by written notice of termination 
given to the District at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such termination.  Any 
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termination notice provided pursuant to this Section 3.2 shall specify the extent of termination 
and the effective date of the same. 

The District shall pay the Consultant for all Services satisfactorily performed 
through the termination date. 

IV.  INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE 

4.1 Indemnification.  The Consultant hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the 
District and its affiliated entities or other persons or entities designated by the District, and their 
respective directors, trustees, officers, members, managers, agents and employees (collectively, 
the “Indemnitees”), harmless from any and all liability for damage, including, but not limited to, 
the reimbursement of attorneys’ fees and costs, arising out of death or bodily injury to persons or 
damage to property, in such amount that is represented by the degree or percentage of negligence 
or fault attributable to the Consultant and/or its agents, representatives, subcontractors, or 
suppliers. 

4.2 Insurance Requirements.  The Consultant shall procure, at its sole cost and 
expense, the insurance coverages set forth below, which insurance shall be placed with insurance 
companies rated at least “A:XIII” by A.M. Best Company.  The Consultant shall give notice to 
the District at least thirty (30) days prior to the cancellation or nonrenewal of such policies.  The 
Consultant shall give notice to the District within five (5) business days, or as soon as 
practicable, of any modification of any such policies.  Consultant’s cost of maintaining the 
insurances required hereunder shall not be considered a reimbursable expense of the Consultant.  
The Consultant shall, upon request, promptly furnish the District with copies of policies obtained 
pursuant to this Section 4.2.  Prior to commencing the Services, the Consultant shall furnish the 
District with certificates evidencing such insurance and provided further, however, with respect 
to the Workers’ Compensation Insurance required below, the Consultant must furnish to the 
District, prior to the commencement of any Services, duly executed and validated forms as 
prescribed by the state authority having jurisdiction evidencing that such insurance is in full 
force and effect.  The District shall not pay any invoices until Consultant provides the certificates 
evidencing such insurance and Workers’ Compensation coverage. 

(a) Liability Insurance Coverage. 

(i) Workers’ Compensation Insurance.  A Workers’ Compensation 
Insurance Policy in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the District and 
in an amount not less than the statutory benefits, including Employer’s Liability 
Insurance with limits of liability of not less than (i) $500,000 for bodily injury by 
accident, each accident; (ii) $500,000 for bodily injury by disease, each employee; 
and (iii) $500,000 aggregate liability for disease.  The Workers’ Compensation 
Insurance Policy, or an endorsement to such policy, must include a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the District. 

(ii) Commercial General Liability Insurance.  A Commercial General 
Liability Insurance Policy written on an occurrence basis, in form and substance 
reasonably acceptable to the District, which policy shall include the District as an 
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additional insured, a waiver of subrogation endorsement in favor of the District, 
cross liability and severability of interest endorsements, endorsements providing 
that the coverage afforded by the insurance policy or policies is primary and non-
contributing with any other insurance maintained by or available to the District, 
and appropriate language providing the following coverages:  Premises and 
Operations Liability; Personal Injury Liability; Broad Form Property Damage 
Liability; Contractual Liability supporting the Consultant’s indemnification 
agreements in favor of the District; Completed Operations and Products Liability; 
and Independent Contractor’s Protective Liability.  The Commercial General 
Liability Insurance Policy must be written with a combined single limit of liability 
of not less than $1,000,000 for each occurrence of bodily injury and/or property 
damage and an annual aggregate of liability of not less than $2,000,000 for bodily 
injury and/or property damage, and an annual aggregate of liability of not less 
than $2,000,000 for Completed Operations and Products Liability. 

(iii) Automobile Liability Insurance.  An Automobile Liability 
Insurance Policy written on a per accident basis, in form and substance reasonably 
acceptable to the District.  The Automobile Liability Insurance Policy must 
provide coverage for all owned, hired, rented and nonowned automobiles, and 
must include uninsured motorist coverages.  The Automobile Liability Insurance 
Policy must be written with a combined single limit of liability of not less than 
$1,000,000 for each accident for bodily injury and/or property damage. 

(iv) Excess Liability Insurance.  An Excess Liability Insurance Policy 
written in excess of the coverages provided by the insurance policies described in 
the preceding Subsections 4.2(a)(i) - (iii), in form and substance reasonably 
acceptable to the District, which policy will include the District as additional 
insured.  The Excess Liability Insurance Policy must be written with a combined 
single limit of not less than $1,000,000 for each occurrence of bodily injury/or 
property damage and annual aggregate. 

(b) Failure to Obtain and Obligation to Maintain Insurance.  If the Consultant 
fails to furnish and maintain insurance as required by this Section 4.2, the District may 
purchase such insurance on behalf of the Consultant and deduct the cost of such 
insurance premium(s) from the compensation otherwise owed to the Consultant, and the 
Consultant shall furnish to the District any information needed to obtain such insurance.  
Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all insurance policies required by the 
terms of this section shall be kept in full force and effect until the date of final payment to 
the Consultant for the Services specified in this Agreement.  Notwithstanding anything to 
the contrary contained in this Agreement, the foregoing insurance requirements are in no 
way intended to, and will not in any manner, limit or qualify the liabilities and/or 
indemnities assumed by the Consultant under or pursuant to this Agreement. 

(c) Effect of Approval or Acceptance of Insurance.  District acceptance and/or 
approval of any or all of the insurances required hereunder does not and shall not be 
construed to relieve Consultant from any obligations, responsibilities or liabilities under 
this Agreement. 
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4.3 Property Damage.  The District must notify the Consultant in writing of any 
property damage alleged to have been caused by the Consultant or its subcontractor within thirty 
(30) days of the discovery of such damage.  If the Consultant is not notified in writing within 
thirty (30) days of such discovery, neither the Consultant nor its subcontractor shall be held 
liable for such damage. 

V.  MISCELLANEOUS 

5.1 Assignment.  The Consultant shall not assign any of its rights or delegate any of 
its duties hereunder to any person or entity.  Any purported assignment or delegation in violation 
of the provisions hereof shall be void and of no effect. 

5.2 Modification; Amendment.  This Agreement may be amended from time to time 
by agreement between the Parties hereto; provided, however, that no amendment, modification, 
or alteration of the terms or provisions hereof shall be binding upon the District or the Consultant 
unless the same is in writing and duly executed by the Parties. 

5.3 Integration.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties 
with respect to the matters addressed herein.  All prior discussions and negotiations regarding the 
subject matter hereof are merged herein. 

5.4 Severability.  If any covenant, term, condition, or provision under this Agreement 
shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of 
such covenant, term, condition, or provision shall not affect any other provision contained 
herein, the intention being that such provisions are severable. 

5.5 Governing Law and Jurisdiction.  This Agreement shall be governed and 
construed under the laws of the State of Colorado.  Venue for any legal action relating to this 
Agreement shall be exclusive to the State District Court in and for the City and County of 
Denver, Colorado. 

5.6 Paragraph Headings.  Paragraph headings are inserted for convenience of 
reference only. 

5.7 Parties Interested Herein.  Nothing expressed or implied in this Agreement is 
intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any person other than the District and 
the Consultant any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any 
covenants, terms, conditions, or provisions thereof, and all the covenants, terms, conditions, and 
provisions in this Agreement by and on behalf of the District and the Consultant shall be for the 
sole and exclusive benefit of the District and the Consultant. 

5.8 Notices.  All notices, demands, requests or other communications to be sent by 
one Party to the other hereunder or required by law shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
have been validly given or served by delivery of same in person to the addressee or by courier 
delivery via FedEx or other nationally recognized overnight air courier service, by electronically-
confirmed email transmission, or by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 
addressed as follows: 
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To District: Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District 
4100 E. Mississippi Ave. #500 
Denver, CO 80246 
Phone: (303) 368-9553 
Email:  tlaudick@silverbluffcompanies.com 
Attn:  Ted Laudick 

  
 
With a Copy To: 

McGeady Becher P.C. 
450 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: (303) 592-4380 
Email:  mbecher@specialdistrictlaw.com 
Attn: Megan Becher 

  
To Consultant: All Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. 

16080 Smith Rd. 
Denver, CO 80011 
Phone: (303) 360-0606 
Email:  chelmuth@allphaselandscape.net 
Attn:  Corinna Helmuth 
Email: mfisher@allphaselandscape.net 
Attn:    Mark Fisher 

  
All notices, demands, requests or other communications shall be effective upon 

such personal delivery or one (1) business day after being deposited with FedEx or other 
nationally recognized overnight air courier service, upon electronic confirmation of email 
transmission, or three (3) business days after deposit in the United States mail.  By giving the 
other Party hereto at least ten (10) days’ written notice thereof in accordance with the provisions 
hereof, each of the Parties shall have the right from time to time to change its address. 

5.9 Default/Remedies.  If either Party fails to perform any of its responsibilities, 
obligations or agreements to be performed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, 
and if such failure of performance continues for a period of thirty (30) days following written 
notice of default from the other Party (or such additional period of time as may reasonably be 
required to cure such default; provided that the curative action is commenced within such thirty 
(30) day period and is diligently and continuously pursued to completion), then the non-
defaulting Party, at its option, may elect (i) to treat this Agreement as remaining in full force and 
effect; or (ii) terminate this Agreement as of any specified date.  The non-defaulting Party shall 
additionally be entitled to exercise all remedies available at law or in equity.  In the event of any 
litigation or other proceeding to enforce the terms, covenants or conditions hereof, the non-
defaulting Party in any such litigation or other proceeding shall obtain as part of its judgment or 
award its reasonable attorneys’ fees.   

5.10 Instruments of Further Assurance.  Each Party covenants it will do, execute, 
acknowledge, and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, and delivered, such acts, 
instruments, and transfers as may reasonably be required for the performance of their obligations 
hereunder. 

mailto:chelmuth@allphaselandscape.net
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5.11 Compliance with Law.  This Agreement is intended to be performed in 
accordance with and only to the extent permitted by all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, and 
regulations of the jurisdiction in which the Agreement is performed.  The Consultant declares it 
has complied and will comply with all federal, state and local laws regarding business permits, 
certificates and licenses required to perform the Services. 

5.12 Non-Waiver.  No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be 
deemed to constitute a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement, nor shall such waiver 
constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided herein, nor shall the waiver 
of any default hereunder be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent default hereunder.  
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Agreement, no term or condition of this 
Agreement shall be construed or interpreted as a waiver, either expressed or implied, of any of 
the immunities, rights, benefits or protection provided to the District under the Colorado 
Governmental Immunity Act. 

5.13 Inurement.  This Agreement shall inure to and be binding on the heirs, executors, 
administrator, successors, and permitted assigns of the Parties hereto. 

5.14 Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 
of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same document. 

5.15 Conflicts.  If any term or provision(s) in any Exhibit attached as part of this 
Agreement conflicts with any term or provision(s) in the body of this Agreement, the term or 
provision(s) contained in the body of this Agreement shall control. 

 [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SERVICE AGREEMENT] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year first above written. 

Consultant: 
ALL PHASE LANDSCAPE 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
By:  
Its:  

 
STATE OF COLORADO )  
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ___________ )  
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ___________, 
2021, by ____________________, as _____________ of All Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:   
  
  
 Notary Public 
 

District: 
DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
By:  
 President 

 
STATE OF COLORADO )  
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ___________ )  

 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ___________, 
2021, by ____________________, as _____________  of Denver High Point at DIA 
Metropolitan District. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:   
  
  
 Notary Public 
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EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF SERVICES/COMPENSATION
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EXHIBIT B 
CERTIFICATION OF CONSULTANT 

1. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 8-17.5–102(1), C.R.S., the Consultant 
hereby certifies to the District that the Consultant does not knowingly employ or contract with an 
illegal alien who will perform work under the Agreement and that it will participate in the E-
Verify Program or Department Program (as defined in Sections 8-17.5-101(3.3) and (3.7), 
C.R.S.) in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees of the Consultant who 
are newly hired to perform work under the Agreement. 

2. In accordance with Section 8-17.5-102(2)(a), C.R.S., the Consultant shall not: 

(a) Knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under 
the Agreement; or 

(b) Enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the 
Consultant that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to 
perform work under the Agreement. 

3. The Consultant represents and warrants it has confirmed the employment 
eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under the 
Agreement through participation in either the E-Verify Program or the Department Program. 

4. The Consultant is prohibited from using either the E-Verify Program or the 
Department Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while 
the Agreement is in effect. 

5. If the Consultant obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work 
under the Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, the Consultant shall: 

(a) Notify the subcontractor and the District within three (3) days that the 
Consultant has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting with an 
illegal alien; and 

(b) Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three (3) days 
of receiving the notice the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal 
alien; except that the Consultant shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during 
such three days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor has not 
knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien. 

6. The Consultant shall comply with any reasonable request by the Colorado 
Department of Labor and Employment (“Department”) made in the course of an investigation 
that the Department is undertaking, pursuant to the law. 

7. If the Consultant violates any provision of Section 8-17.5–102(1), C.R.S., the 
District may terminate the Agreement immediately and the Consultant shall be liable to the 
District for actual and consequential damages of the District resulting from such termination, and 
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the District shall report such violation by the Consultant to the Colorado Secretary of State, as 
required by law. 

 



 

{00910624.DOCX v:1 } 

SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR 
DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA LANDSCAPE MAINTENENCE 

THIS SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA 
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE (this “Agreement”) is entered into the 25th day of October 
2021 and effective as of the 1st day of October 2021, by and between DENVER HIGH POINT 
AT DIA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political 
subdivision of the State of Colorado (the “District”), and ALL PHASE LANDSCAPE 
CONSTRUCTION, INC., (the “Consultant”) (each a “Party” and, collectively, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

A. The District was organized pursuant to the laws of the State of Colorado in order 
to construct, operate and maintain certain public facilities and improvements in accordance with 
its service plan. 

B. Pursuant to Section 32-1-1001(1)(d)(I), C.R.S., the District is permitted to enter 
into contracts and agreements affecting the affairs of the District. 

C. The Consultant has experience in providing the services, as set forth in Exhibit A 
hereto, attached and incorporated herein (the “Services”), and is willing to provide such Services 
to the District as set forth in Exhibit B hereto, attached and incorporated herein 
(“Specifications”) for reasonable consideration. 

D. The Parties desire to enter into this Agreement to establish the terms by which the 
Consultant will provide the Services to the District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth 
herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as 
follows: 

I.  CONSULTANT DUTIES AND AUTHORITY 

1.1 Duties of Consultant.  The Consultant shall: 

(a) Perform the Services, safely and in accordance with the highest standard of 
care, skill, and diligence provided by a professional consultant in performance of work 
similar to the Services. 

(b) Be properly qualified to perform the Services.  The Consultant does 
hereby warrant that the quality of the Services shall be as specified in this Agreement, 
shall conform in all respects to the requirements of this Agreement and shall be free of 
defects and deficiencies.  

(c) Take all precautions necessary for safely and prudently conducting the 
Services required by this Agreement, including maintaining insurance as required under 
Section 4.2 hereof. 
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(d) Advise the District of the status of the Services required by this 
Agreement on a regular basis and work in coordination with the District’s consultants to 
assure that the District has the most complete information available for the exercise of the 
District’s powers and discretionary authority. 

(e) Refrain from entering into any contract, oral or written, in the name of the 
District, and from incurring any debt, liability or obligation for or on behalf of the 
District.  All obligations incurred by the Consultant shall be obligations of the Consultant 
and the Consultant shall hold the District harmless therefrom. 

1.2 Limitations on Authority. 

(a) The Consultant shall have no right or authority, expressed or implied, to 
take any action, expend any sum, incur any obligation, or otherwise obligate the District 
in any manner whatsoever, except to the extent specifically provided in this Agreement or 
specifically authorized or ratified by the board of directors of the District as reflected in 
the minutes of the District board meetings.  The Consultant shall at all times conform to 
the stated policies established and approved by the District. 

(b) Independent Contractor Status.  The Consultant is an independent 
contractor, as provided in Section 8-40-202(2)(b)(I)-(IV), C.R.S., as amended, and 
nothing herein contained shall constitute or designate the Consultant or any of its 
employees, agents, subcontractors or suppliers as employees of the District.  The Services 
to be performed by the Consultant shall be at its sole cost, risk and expense, and no part 
of the cost thereof shall be charged to the District, except the payments to be made by the 
District to the Consultant for the Services performed as provided herein.  The District 
shall not be responsible for the Consultant’s means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of work or for safety precautions incident thereto.  The Consultant is not 
entitled to workers’ compensation benefits and the Consultant is obligated to pay 
federal and state income taxes on moneys earned pursuant to this Agreement. 

1.3 Compliance with Applicable Law.  The Consultant shall provide the Services set 
forth herein in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations of any federal, 
state, county, or municipal body or agency thereof having jurisdiction over the activities of the 
District. 

1.4 No Right or Interest in District Assets.  The Consultant shall have no right or 
interest in any of the District’s assets, nor any claim or lien with respect thereto, arising out of 
this Agreement or the performance of the Services contemplated herein. 

1.5 Certification of Compliance with Illegal Alien Statute.  By its execution hereof, 
the Consultant confirms and ratifies all of the certifications, statements, representations and 
warranties set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference. 

1.6 Work Product.  “Work Product” shall consist of all written materials maintained 
by the Consultant in connection with performance of this Agreement, including, but not limited 
to, all test results, logs, surveys, maps, plans, drawings, specifications, reports, PDF formatted 
electronic files and other documents, in whatever form.  The Consultant shall maintain 
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reproducible copies of any test results and logs which it obtains and shall make them available 
for the District’s use, and shall provide such copies to the District upon request at reasonable 
commercial printing rates.  Consultant agrees all right, title and interest in the Work Product is 
and shall remain the property of the District.  If requested by the District, Consultant shall 
execute and deliver such documents as shall be necessary in the District’s sole discretion, to 
assign, transfer and convey all rights in the Work Product to the District or its assignee.  If 
Consultant fails to execute any documents required under this Section 1.6, then Consultant 
hereby irrevocably appoints the District its attorney-in-fact for the purpose of executing any 
required transfers of ownership or interests and any other documents necessary to effectuate this 
Section 1.6.  Further, all Work Product, whether in paper or electronic form, reproductions 
thereof, or any information or instruments derived therefrom, shall be provided to the District 
immediately upon termination of this Agreement. 

II.  COMPENSATION 

2.1 Compensation.  The Consultant shall be paid as set forth in Exhibit A attached 
hereto.  The Consultant shall be responsible for all expenses it incurs in performance of this 
Agreement and shall not be entitled to any reimbursement or compensation except as provided in 
Exhibit A, unless said reimbursement or compensation approved in writing by the District in 
advance of incurring such expenses; however, the Consultant shall not be required to obtain prior 
approval for irrigation system repairs of up to $300.00 per day.  Irrigation system repairs shall be 
billed on a time and materials basis.  All pricing for additional work shall be pre-approved by the 
District. 

2.2 Monthly Invoices and Payments.  The Consultant shall submit to the District 
regular invoices, in a form acceptable to the District.  Invoices shall be paid no more frequently 
than once a month. 

2.3 Expenses.  The Consultant is responsible for all expenses it incurs in performance 
of this Agreement and shall not be entitled to any reimbursement or compensation except as set 
forth in Exhibit A, unless otherwise approved in advance by the District in writing. 

2.4 Subject to Annual Budget and Appropriation; District Debt.  The District does not 
intend hereby to create a multiple-fiscal year direct or indirect debt or other financial obligation 
whatsoever.  The performance of those obligations of the District hereunder requiring budgeting 
and appropriation of funds is subject to annual budgeting and appropriation.  Nothing herein 
constitutes or creates an indebtedness or debt of the District within the meaning of any Colorado 
constitutional provision or statutory limitation. 

III.  TERM AND TERMINATION 

3.1 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date set forth above, and 
shall expire on September 30, 2022.  Extensions of this Agreement must be pursuant to a written 
amendment executed by both Parties. 

3.2 Termination.  The District may terminate this Agreement for convenience or for 
cause, in whole or in part, by written notice of termination given to the Consultant at least thirty 
(30) days prior to the effective date of such termination.  The Consultant may terminate this 
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Agreement for convenience or for cause, in whole or in part, by written notice of termination 
given to the District at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of such termination.  Any 
termination notice provided pursuant to this Section 3.2 shall specify the extent of termination 
and the effective date of the same. 

The District shall pay the Consultant for all Services satisfactorily performed 
through the termination date. 

IV.  INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE 

4.1 Indemnification.  The Consultant hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the 
District and its affiliated entities or other persons or entities designated by the District, and their 
respective directors, trustees, officers, members, managers, agents and employees (collectively, 
the “Indemnitees”), harmless from any and all liability for damage, including, but not limited to, 
the reimbursement of attorneys’ fees and costs, arising out of death or bodily injury to persons or 
damage to property, in such amount that is represented by the degree or percentage of negligence 
or fault attributable to the Consultant and/or its agents, representatives, subcontractors, or 
suppliers. 

4.2 Insurance Requirements.  The Consultant shall procure, at its sole cost and 
expense, the insurance coverages set forth below, which insurance shall be placed with insurance 
companies rated at least “A:XIII” by A.M. Best Company.  The Consultant shall give notice to 
the District at least thirty (30) days prior to the cancellation or nonrenewal of such policies.  The 
Consultant shall give notice to the District within five (5) business days, or as soon as 
practicable, of any modification of any such policies.  Consultant’s cost of maintaining the 
insurances required hereunder shall not be considered a reimbursable expense of the Consultant.  
The Consultant shall, upon request, promptly furnish the District with copies of policies obtained 
pursuant to this Section 4.2.  Prior to commencing the Services, the Consultant shall furnish the 
District with certificates evidencing such insurance and provided further, however, with respect 
to the Workers’ Compensation Insurance required below, the Consultant must furnish to the 
District, prior to the commencement of any Services, duly executed and validated forms as 
prescribed by the state authority having jurisdiction evidencing that such insurance is in full 
force and effect.  The District shall not pay any invoices until Consultant provides the certificates 
evidencing such insurance and Workers’ Compensation coverage. 

(a) Liability Insurance Coverage. 

(i) Workers’ Compensation Insurance.  A Workers’ Compensation 
Insurance Policy in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the District and 
in an amount not less than the statutory benefits, including Employer’s Liability 
Insurance with limits of liability of not less than (i) $500,000 for bodily injury by 
accident, each accident; (ii) $500,000 for bodily injury by disease, each employee; 
and (iii) $500,000 aggregate liability for disease.  The Workers’ Compensation 
Insurance Policy, or an endorsement to such policy, must include a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the District. 
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(ii) Commercial General Liability Insurance.  A Commercial General 
Liability Insurance Policy written on an occurrence basis, in form and substance 
reasonably acceptable to the District, which policy shall include the District as an 
additional insured, a waiver of subrogation endorsement in favor of the District, 
cross liability and severability of interest endorsements, endorsements providing 
that the coverage afforded by the insurance policy or policies is primary and non-
contributing with any other insurance maintained by or available to the District, 
and appropriate language providing the following coverages:  Premises and 
Operations Liability; Personal Injury Liability; Broad Form Property Damage 
Liability; Contractual Liability supporting the Consultant’s indemnification 
agreements in favor of the District; Completed Operations and Products Liability; 
and Independent Contractor’s Protective Liability.  The Commercial General 
Liability Insurance Policy must be written with a combined single limit of liability 
of not less than $1,000,000 for each occurrence of bodily injury and/or property 
damage and an annual aggregate of liability of not less than $2,000,000 for bodily 
injury and/or property damage, and an annual aggregate of liability of not less 
than $2,000,000 for Completed Operations and Products Liability. 

(iii) Automobile Liability Insurance.  An Automobile Liability 
Insurance Policy written on a per accident basis, in form and substance reasonably 
acceptable to the District.  The Automobile Liability Insurance Policy must 
provide coverage for all owned, hired, rented and nonowned automobiles, and 
must include uninsured motorist coverages.  The Automobile Liability Insurance 
Policy must be written with a combined single limit of liability of not less than 
$1,000,000 for each accident for bodily injury and/or property damage. 

(iv) Excess Liability Insurance.  An Excess Liability Insurance Policy 
written in excess of the coverages provided by the insurance policies described in 
the preceding Subsections 4.2(a)(i) - (iii), in form and substance reasonably 
acceptable to the District, which policy will include the District as additional 
insured.  The Excess Liability Insurance Policy must be written with a combined 
single limit of not less than $1,000,000 for each occurrence of bodily injury/or 
property damage and annual aggregate. 

(b) Failure to Obtain and Obligation to Maintain Insurance.  If the Consultant 
fails to furnish and maintain insurance as required by this Section 4.2, the District may 
purchase such insurance on behalf of the Consultant and deduct the cost of such 
insurance premium(s) from the compensation otherwise owed to the Consultant, and the 
Consultant shall furnish to the District any information needed to obtain such insurance.  
Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all insurance policies required by the 
terms of this section shall be kept in full force and effect until the date of final payment to 
the Consultant for the Services specified in this Agreement.  Notwithstanding anything to 
the contrary contained in this Agreement, the foregoing insurance requirements are in no 
way intended to, and will not in any manner, limit or qualify the liabilities and/or 
indemnities assumed by the Consultant under or pursuant to this Agreement. 
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(c) Effect of Approval or Acceptance of Insurance.  District acceptance and/or 
approval of any or all of the insurances required hereunder does not and shall not be 
construed to relieve Consultant from any obligations, responsibilities or liabilities under 
this Agreement. 

V.  MISCELLANEOUS 

5.1 Assignment.  The Consultant shall not assign any of its rights or delegate any of 
its duties hereunder to any person or entity.  Any purported assignment or delegation in violation 
of the provisions hereof shall be void and of no effect. 

5.2 Modification; Amendment.  This Agreement may be amended from time to time 
by agreement between the Parties hereto; provided, however, that no amendment, modification, 
or alteration of the terms or provisions hereof shall be binding upon the District or the Consultant 
unless the same is in writing and duly executed by the Parties. 

5.3 Integration.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties 
with respect to the matters addressed herein.  All prior discussions and negotiations regarding the 
subject matter hereof are merged herein. 

5.4 Severability.  If any covenant, term, condition, or provision under this Agreement 
shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of 
such covenant, term, condition, or provision shall not affect any other provision contained 
herein, the intention being that such provisions are severable. 

5.5 Governing Law and Jurisdiction.  This Agreement shall be governed and 
construed under the laws of the State of Colorado.  Venue for any legal action relating to this 
Agreement shall be exclusive to the State District Court in and for the County of Denver, 
Colorado. 

5.6 Paragraph Headings.  Paragraph headings are inserted for convenience of 
reference only. 

5.7 Parties Interested Herein.  Nothing expressed or implied in this Agreement is 
intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any person other than the District and 
the Consultant any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any 
covenants, terms, conditions, or provisions thereof, and all the covenants, terms, conditions, and 
provisions in this Agreement by and on behalf of the District and the Consultant shall be for the 
sole and exclusive benefit of the District and the Consultant. 

5.8 Notices.  All notices, demands, requests or other communications to be sent by 
one Party to the other hereunder or required by law shall be in writing and shall be deemed to 
have been validly given or served by delivery of same in person to the addressee or by courier 
delivery via FedEx or other nationally recognized overnight air courier service, by electronically-
confirmed email transmission, or by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, 
addressed as follows: 
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To District: Denver High Point at DIA Metropolitan District 
4100 E. Mississippi Ave. #500 
Denver, CO 80246 
Phone: (303) 368-9553 
Email:  tlaudick@silverbluffcompanies.com 
Attn:  Ted Laudick 

  
 
With a Copy To: 

McGeady Becher P.C. 
450 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 400 
Denver, CO 80203 
Phone: (303) 592-4380 
Email:  mbecher@specialdistrictlaw.com 
Attn: Megan Becher 

  
To Consultant: All Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. 

16080 Smith Rd. 
Aurora, CO 80011 
Phone: (303) 360-0606 
Email:  chelmuth@allphaselandscape.net 
Attn:  Corinna Helmuth 
Email: mfisher@allphaselandscape.net 
Attn:    Mark Fisher 

  
All notices, demands, requests or other communications shall be effective upon 

such personal delivery or one (1) business day after being deposited with FedEx or other 
nationally recognized overnight air courier service, upon electronic confirmation of email 
transmission, or three (3) business days after deposit in the United States mail.  By giving the 
other Party hereto at least ten (10) days’ written notice thereof in accordance with the provisions 
hereof, each of the Parties shall have the right from time to time to change its address. 

5.9 Default/Remedies.  If either Party fails to perform any of its responsibilities, 
obligations or agreements to be performed in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, 
and if such failure of performance continues for a period of thirty (30) days following written 
notice of default from the other Party (or such additional period of time as may reasonably be 
required to cure such default; provided that the curative action is commenced within such thirty 
(30) day period and is diligently and continuously pursued to completion), then the non-
defaulting Party, at its option, may elect (i) to treat this Agreement as remaining in full force and 
effect; or (ii) terminate this Agreement as of any specified date.  The non-defaulting Party shall 
additionally be entitled to exercise all remedies available at law or in equity.  In the event of any 
litigation or other proceeding to enforce the terms, covenants or conditions hereof, the non-
defaulting Party in any such litigation or other proceeding shall obtain as part of its judgment or 
award its reasonable attorneys’ fees.   

5.10 Instruments of Further Assurance.  Each Party covenants it will do, execute, 
acknowledge, and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, and delivered, such acts, 
instruments, and transfers as may reasonably be required for the performance of their obligations 
hereunder. 

mailto:chelmuth@allphaselandscape.net
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5.11 Compliance with Law.  This Agreement is intended to be performed in 
accordance with and only to the extent permitted by all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, and 
regulations of the jurisdiction in which the Agreement is performed.  The Consultant declares it 
has complied and will comply with all federal, state and local laws regarding business permits, 
certificates and licenses required to perform the Services. 

5.12 Non-Waiver.  No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be 
deemed to constitute a waiver of any other provision of this Agreement, nor shall such waiver 
constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided herein, nor shall the waiver 
of any default hereunder be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent default hereunder.  
Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Agreement, no term or condition of this 
Agreement shall be construed or interpreted as a waiver, either expressed or implied, of any of 
the immunities, rights, benefits or protection provided to the District under the Colorado 
Governmental Immunity Act. 

5.13 Inurement.  This Agreement shall inure to and be binding on the heirs, executors, 
administrator, successors, and permitted assigns of the Parties hereto. 

5.14 Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 
of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same document. 

5.15 Conflicts.  If any term or provision(s) in any Exhibit attached as part of this 
Agreement conflicts with any term or provision(s) in the body of this Agreement, the term or 
provision(s) contained in the body of this Agreement shall control. 

5.16 Warranty.  The Limited Liability Warranty attached hereto as Exhibit D, is 
incorporated herein by this reference. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SERVICE AGREEMENT] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and 
year first above written. 

Consultant: 
ALL PHASE LANDSCAPE 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
By:  
Its:  

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF ___________ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ___________, 
2021, by ____________________, as _____________ of All Phase Landscape Construction, Inc. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:  

Notary Public 

District: 
DENVER HIGH POINT AT DIA 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
By: 

President 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF ___________ ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of ___________, 
2021, by ____________________, as _____________  of Denver High Point at DIA 
Metropolitan District. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:  

Notary Public 





EXHIBIT B - SPECIFICATIONS
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EXHIBIT C 
CERTIFICATION OF CONSULTANT 

1. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 8-17.5–102(1), C.R.S., the Consultant
hereby certifies to the District that the Consultant does not knowingly employ or contract with an 
illegal alien who will perform work under the Agreement and that it will participate in the E-
Verify Program or Department Program (as defined in Sections 8-17.5-101(3.3) and (3.7), 
C.R.S.) in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all employees of the Consultant who
are newly hired to perform work under the Agreement.

2. In accordance with Section 8-17.5-102(2)(a), C.R.S., the Consultant shall not:

(a) Knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under
the Agreement; or 

(b) Enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the
Consultant that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to 
perform work under the Agreement. 

3. The Consultant represents and warrants it has confirmed the employment
eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to perform work under the 
Agreement through participation in either the E-Verify Program or the Department Program. 

4. The Consultant is prohibited from using either the E-Verify Program or the
Department Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while 
the Agreement is in effect. 

5. If the Consultant obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work
under the Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, the Consultant shall: 

(a) Notify the subcontractor and the District within three (3) days that the
Consultant has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting with an 
illegal alien; and 

(b) Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three (3) days
of receiving the notice the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal 
alien; except that the Consultant shall not terminate the contract with the subcontractor if during 
such three days the subcontractor provides information to establish that the subcontractor has not 
knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien. 

6. The Consultant shall comply with any reasonable request by the Colorado
Department of Labor and Employment (“Department”) made in the course of an investigation 
that the Department is undertaking, pursuant to the law. 

7. If the Consultant violates any provision of Section 8-17.5–102(1), C.R.S., the
District may terminate the Agreement immediately and the Consultant shall be liable to the 
District for actual and consequential damages of the District resulting from such termination, and 
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the District shall report such violation by the Consultant to the Colorado Secretary of State, as 
required by law. 
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EXHIBIT D 
LIMITED LIABILITY WARRANTY 

The Consultant warrants all its services and install of plants and materials for a period of one (1) 
year from the date of performance of specific service and/or specific date of install (the 
"warranty period'), provided that all applicable plants and materials have been properly 
maintained by the District or its representative(s) or managing agent(s) during the one (1) year 
warranty period. Materials furnished and services (work) performed will be free from defects not 
inherent in the quality required or permitted, will be of good quality and materials will be new 
unless otherwise required or permitted by contract. This warranty excludes any remedy for 
damages or defects caused by ordinary wear and tear, improper or insufficient maintenance, 
insufficient inspections, abuse, vandalism, Acts of God, negligence (active or passive) of the 
District or its representative(s) or managing agent(s) or others, any claim not directly attributable 
to the Consultant’s work or materials, delay in notification to the Consultant, or modifications 
performed by others. All implied warranties and/or express warranties will not extend beyond the 
one (1) year warranty period. THIS WARRANTY IS PROVIDED IN LIEU OF OTHER 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND THE WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY 
DISCLAIMED BY THE CONSULTANT. 

Written notice of warranty issues must be received by the Consultant before the end of the one 
(1) year warranty period. If the Consultant receives such written notice before the end of the one
( 1) year warranty period, the Consultant shall review and, upon determination of validity of
warranty issue, the Consultant shall have first right to repair/replace any defective plants,
material, or work and shall have thirty (30) days to commence the repair/replacement of such
defective plants, material, or work. During the one (1) year warranty period, if the Consultant is
not notified in writing of any defect in the plants, materials and/or work and/or the Consultant is
not given thirty (30) days to commence the repair/replacement of said defect, then the Consultant
will not be required to repair and/or replace defective plants, materials and/or work and NO
claim for breach of warranty will be brought against the Consultant.

If the parties cannot resolve a disagreement regarding a warranty issue, parties agree that any 
controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, shall be 
settled as per the following process: a) parties will make every effort to meet and resolve the 
issue between themselves, b) if unable to resolve in meeting between themselves, then by non-
binding mediation, c) if unable to resolve by non-binding mediation, then by binding arbitration. 
The decision to enter into such arbitration shall be initiated by either party of this Agreement. 
The substantially prevailing party in any litigation shall be awarded their attorney fees and any 
reasonable costs incurred in the court proceeding or litigation. 

This represents in its entirety the Consultant’s warranty and in regards to warranty related issues, 
no other representations, agreements, or warranties, other than what is written in this Limited 
Liability Warranty, are applicable. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-03-____ 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 14 

REGARDING CONTINUING DISCLOSURE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

A. The Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14, Denver, 
Colorado (the “District”) has entered into the continuing disclosure undertaking(s) set forth in 
Exhibit A attached hereto (referred to collectively herein, whether one or more than one, the 
“Continuing Disclosure Undertaking”). 

B. The Board of Directors of the District (the “Board”) desires to adopt policies and 
procedures in an effort to ensure compliance by the District with its obligations set forth in the 
Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (the “Continuing Disclosure Policy”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
COLORADO INTERNATIONAL CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT. 14, CITY AND 
COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO: 

1. The Continuing Disclosure Policy, as hereby approved, adopted and made a part 
of the public records of the District, shall be to impose the procedures set forth in Exhibit B 
attached hereto (the “Compliance Procedures”). 

2. The Board hereby delegates the tasks and responsibilities set forth in the 
Compliance Procedures to the responsible parties as set forth therein.  

3. The Continuing Disclosure Policy is intended to supplement any previous post-
issuance compliance procedures that may have been adopted by the District and any procedures 
evidenced in writing by any Official Statement or continuing disclosure undertaking heretofore 
or hereafter issued, entered into or executed and delivered by the District or on its behalf.   

4. The Board may revise the Continuing Disclosure Policy from time to time as the 
Board deems necessary or desirable to comply with federal and state securities laws or otherwise 
as the Board may determine in its sole discretion.   

5. Prior to the engagement of the responsible parties listed in the Compliance 
Procedure, and other consultants as may be applicable with respect to the Continuing Disclosure 
Undertaking, such responsible parties and consultants shall be required to review and comply 
with the Continuing Disclosure Policy, including, without limitation, the responsibilities set forth 
in the Compliance Procedures. 

6. Within thirty (30) days, or earlier if necessary, of entering into any new 
continuing disclosure undertaking and/or with respect to any changes or modifications to the 
Continuing Disclosure Undertaking, the responsible parties and consultants shall meet with bond 
counsel and disclosure counsel to review the continuing disclosure compliance requirements and 
develop a process for compliance with respect to such new and/or changed continuing disclosure 
undertaking.   
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RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED on March 28, 2022. 

COLORADO INTERNATIONAL 
CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NO. 14 
 

By:  
 President 

 
Attest: 
 

By:  
 Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 

Continuing Disclosure Undertaking 
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EXHIBIT B 

Compliance Procedure  

Colorado International Center Metropolitan District No. 14, City and County of Denver, 
Colorado (“CIC No. 14”) 
$31,508,000 Subordinate Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022 

Subject to SEC Rule 15c2-12:   NO 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES 

Submittal Date to Trustee Required Documentation Prepared By: 
Quarterly Reports 

• May 5 
• August 5 
• November 5 
• February 5 
commencing with the Quarterly 
Report due May 5, 2022 (for the 
quarter ending March 31, 2022) 

Section 1 of the Quarterly Report: 
ACM High Point VI LLC (“Developer”) to provide the following to Special 
District Management Services, Inc. (“Manager”) at least thirty (30) days prior to 
submittal date: 
• Building Permits for CIC No. 14 issued since the issuance of the Bonds and 

during the relevant quarter. 
• Certificates of Occupancy for CIC No. 14 issued since the issuance of the 

Bonds and during the relevant quarter. 
• Land Sales in CIC No. 14 
• Land Entitlements (zoning, platting, use approvals) granted in the relevant 

quarter. 
 

Section 2 of the Quarterly Report:  
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (“Accountant”) to provide the fund balances to the 
Manager on each March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31, 
respectively. 
 

Annual Financial Reports 
February 5 of each year  

Section 1 of the Annual Report: 
Accountant to provide the following to Manager at least thirty (30) days prior to 
submittal date: 
• Completed tables from the Limited Offering Memorandum concerning: the 

history of assessed valuations, the history of mill levies, property tax 
collections, the ten largest taxpayers, assessed valuations of classes of 
property, and selected debt ratios of the district as of the date of the Limited 
Offering Memorandum. 

• Audited Financial Statements for the previous year. 
• Annual budgets for the current year. 
 

 

 

Procedure: 
1. Manager will prepare first draft of the report due. 

2. Manager will transmit to McGeady Becher P.C. to review and provide comment 10 days prior to 
the Quarterly Report date. 

3. SDMS to submit report to Trustee on applicable submittal date and shall simultaneously forward a 
copy of the submittal to McGeady Becher P.C. at continuingdisclosure@specialdistrictlaw.com. 
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NOTICE OF MATERIAL EVENT 
Reporting / Submittal 

Deadlines 
Responsible Party to Report Event of 

Default 
Party Responsible to Notify 
Trustee of Event of Default 

   
District shall cause the 
Trustee to provide, in a 
timely manner, a notice of 
a material event 

Manager, McGeady Becher P.C., the 
Accountant, the Trustee, or anyone who 
obtains actual knowledge of the 
occurrence of a material event 

Manager or McGeady Becher  
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